Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809 Filed 03/03/15 Page 1 of 13

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, :
V. : 10 Civ. 457 (GLS/CFH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,,
et al.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS:
(1) REQUEST FOR DISGORGEMENT AND PREJUDGMENT INTEREST; AND
(2) REQUEST FOR PERMISSION FOR RECEIVER TO SIGN CONSENT
REGARDING THE FIFTH AND SIXTH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF

David Stoelting

Kevin P. McGrath

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400

Brookfield Place

New York, NY 10281-1022

March 3, 2015



Case 1:

Table of Contents

Table Of AUTNOTITIES ..o.vvevreeieeieiee ettt et eeae e e ene e i
Lo SUIMIMIATY ottt ettt ettt et e e e n e s at e s s ers e s ae s saa s e aesneeen e e teeneenes 1
A. Disgorgement and Prejudgment INterest ... 1
B. The Fifth and Sixth Claims for Relief re the Four Funds .......ocooviioiinii 1
II. Disgorgement of $87,433,218 iS APPIOPIIALe....c.occovviviemiririiiriirieriineirerereere e 2
A. The Total Amount Ra1sed ................................................................. 2
B. Amounts Returned t0 INVESIOTS ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiecicec e 2
C. McGinn and Smith Should Be Jointly and Severally Liable ..o 5
D. Prejudgment Interest is APPIOPIIALE .......ccooiiiieiiiiiieiiiiie ettt 5

I11. The Receiver Has the Authority to Consent to a Final Judgment on Behalf of the Four
Funds with Regard to the Fifth and Sixth Claims for Relief ........c.cocoeviininiiiice 6
A. The Receiver’s Authority to Consent to Judgment for the Four Funds .......................... 6
B. The Court Should Defer Entering Judgments for the Receivership Defendants ............... 8
IV, CONCIUSION 1ottt ettt et b et et nnnn e 8
ATACHIMENT A oottt b bbb r ekt as 10

10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809 Filed 03/03/15 Page 2 of 13




Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809 Filed 03/03/15 Page 3 of 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

CFTCv. FITC, Inc.
52 B.R. 935 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .ottt 7

CFTC v. Weintraub
ATTUS 343 (1985) oottt ettt r e bbbt 7

SEC v. Contorinis
743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 20T4) oottt 5

SECv. Marker
No. 1:02CV01109, 2006 WL 288426 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 6, 2000) ...ccoceveeriiniiiciiniiiiiiieieenee. 7

SEC v. Pittsford Capital Income Partners, L.L.C.
No. 06-cv-06353-MAT (W.D.N.Y. July 15, 2008) (Dkt. No. 125) ..o, 7

SEC v. Spence & Green Chem. Co.
612 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1980) .oveuiieiiieicicriceeieericiiict et 7

SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.
646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), gff’d, 438 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2011) coorrrririinne. 5




Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809 Filed 03/03/15 Page 4 of 13

Pursuant to the Court’s Memorandum-Decision and Order dated February 17, 2015
(“MDO”) (Dkt. 807), at 37-46, 55-56, plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission
respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Support of Its: (1) Request for Disgorgement
and Prejudgment Interest; and (2) Request for Permission for Receiver to Sign Consent
Regarding the Fifth and Sixth Claims for Relief.

L SUMMARY

A. Disgorgement and Prejudegment Interest

Timothy McGinn and David Smith should be held jointly and severally liable for
payment of $87,433,218 in disgorgement. See Declaration of William J. Brown dated March 2,
2015 (“Brown Decl.”), Ex. 1 (summarizing the overall calculations on an offering-by-offering
basis for disgorgement of $87,433,218). In addition, prejudgment interest of $11,668,132 should
be awarded on this amount. Declaration of Kerri L. Palen dated March 3, 2015 (Palen 3/3/15
Decl.”), 49 4-6, Ex 1. The combined payment obligation is $99,101,350, and McGinn and Smith
should be given credit for any amounts subsequently distributed to investors by the Receiver
pursuant to any Court-ordered plan of distribution.

B. The Fifth and Sixth Claims for Relief re the Four Funds

The SEC respectfully requests that the Receiver be permitted to consent to entry of
judgment on behalf of the Four Funds, which are Receivership entities. As explained infra at 7-
8‘, the Receiver has authority under the Preliminary Injunction Order and caselaw to consent to
judgment for entities in the Receivership, and he respectfully requests the Court to defer entering
judgments as to the Receivership defendants until the Receivership winds down, to avoid

potentially impairing his collection and distribution efforts. Brown Decl.  15.
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IL DISGORGEMENT OF $87,433,218 IS APPROPRIATE

The determination of the disgorgement amount follows the framework set forth in the
MDO, which found “that the proper metric for calculating disgorgement in actions such as this 1s
subtracting the amount returned to investors from the total amount raised through the fraudulent
offerings.” MDO at 41 (citations omitted).!

A. The Total Amount Raised

The total amount raised in the Four Funds, Trust and MSTF offerings (the “Offerings”)
was $126,932,000. See Attachment A hereto (Declaration of Kerri L. Palen dated July 8, 2014,
(“Palen 7/8/14 Decl.”), Ex. 3 at 39 (Dkt. 712)). This amount was determined through an analysis
of records for hundreds of bank accounts for the McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. (“MS & Co.”)
entities, issuers and offerings, including monthly account statements, account opening
documents, transfer records, deposit, check and withdrawal records; financial, accounting, and
other records of MS & Co.; accounting workpapers and tax returns; and Quicken accounting files
maintained by MS & Co. Palen 7/8/14 Decl. § 3 (Dkt. 712). Also relied upon was a large
electronic database maintained by MS & Co. referred to as the Investor Database. Id.

B. Amounts Returned to Investors

The amount returned to investors was determined through an analysis of MS & Co.
records by the Receiver and his staff. The MS & Co. Investor Database showed that

$123,027,600 was owed to investors as of April 20, 2010, when the Court-ordered freeze went

! As the Court found, “McGinn and Smith committed pervasive and egregious securities
laws violations that spanned several years and resulted in significant pecuniary gain[.]” MDO at
41. Based on this finding, the Court invoked its equitable powers and had “no trouble concluding
that the SEC is entitled to a disgorgement order.” Id. The Court added, however, that it was
unable to determine the appropriate amount of disgorgement based on the submissions before it
and granted the SEC leave to provide an approximation of the disgorgement amount, based on
the “proper metric” set forth in the MDO (at 41). MDO at 44-46. The SEC appreciates the
opportunity to make this evidentiary showing.
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into effect. Brown Decl. § 6; Exs. 1 (summary) and 2 (listing each investor and amounts due as
of April 20, 2010). The difference between the $126,932,000 amount raised and the
$123,027,600 owed to investors as of April 20, 2010 ($3,904,400), is due primarily to the
repayment of principal to certain investors prior to entry of the freeze érder. Id. For purposes of
calculating disgorgement, the $3,904,400 should be subtracted from the $126,932,000 amount
raised.

Using the Investor Database, and other records of MS & Co. and its affiliates, the
Receiver developed a Claims Database that lists all amounts owed to investors. Brown Decl. 7.
The Receiver’s Claims Database represents a reliable basis to assist in determining the amounts
returned to investors during the period of the fraud. It is based on MS & Co. records that have
been reviewed and then corroborated against other records available to the Receiver. The
numbers in the Claims Database have been reconciled against other financial records of MS &
Co., which are too voluminous to attach. Brown Decl. § 10 (describing records). Given the
enormity of the records underlying the Brown and Palen Declarations, it would be overly
burdensome, and not logistically feasible, to submit all of the records that the Receiver and his
team, and Ms. Palen, reviewed in preparing their declarations.

The total debt reflected in the general ledgers for each of the Offerings was reconciled to
within less than one-quarter of one percent of the amounts posted to the Claims Database to
investors.” See Brown Decl. §§ 10-11.

The Claims Database currently shows that $116,605,530 is owed to investors in the

Offerings. Brown Decl. Ex. 1 (summary) and § 12, Ex. 3 (showing amounts due each investor

2 The Court-approved claims procedure provided investors a method to file paper claims
with the Receiver by a specified bar date of June 19, 2012, if they believed the amounts posted
on the claims website were incorrect. Filed paper claims did not materially alter the amounts as
posted.
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per Claims Database).” The amounts due to investors according to the Receiver’s Claims
Database is $6,422,070 lower than the amount shown in the MS & Co. Investor Database
because of adjustments made by the Receiver to reflect certain additional payments to investors.
Brown Decl. 8.

Based on the Receiver’s determination that an additional $6,422,070 — the difference
between $123,027,600 and $116,605,530 — was returned to investors either in the form of
interest payments subsequently recharacterized as principal, or in the form of certain non-
ordinary course payments to preferred investors, that amount was also deducted from the amount
raised. Brown Decl. Ex. 1.

Finally, the Receiver’s staff then reviewed the Quicken and the QuickBooks records that
were maintained by MS & Co. to determine the amount of additional interest paid to investors
from 2003 through April 2010.* The financial statements used to determine the interest paid to
investors were created by generating the Quicken or QuickBooks “in-system” profit and loss
statements for the period commencing with the start date of the relevant offering and ending on
April 20, 2010. Brown Decl. Ex. 4. The profit and loss statements summarized all revenue and
expense financial activity for that period including interest paid to investors. The total interest
returned to the investors in the Offerings prior to April 20, 2010 was $29,172,312. Brown Decl.

913; Exs. 1 and 4.

3 The investors’ names are redacted in the publicly filed versions of Brown Exhibits 2
and 3. The SEC has moved for permission to file unredacted copies of these exhibits under seal
with the Court and to provide copies to Mr. Smith.

* Quicken and QuickBooks are accounting and finance software programs which allow a
business to maintain financial records and create periodic financial reports and statements, as
well as providing the ability to manage payroll and other needs of a business.
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Subtracting this $29,172,312 in interest paid to investors results in a Net Disgorgement
Amount of $87,433,218. Brown Decl. Ex. 1 (summarizing the above disgorgement

calculations).

C. McGinn and Smith Should Be Jointly and Severally Liable

“[TThe Court may hold joint tortfeasors jointly and severally liable [when they have]
‘collaborated or worked closely’” with each other. MDO at 40 (quoting SEC v. Universal
Express, Inc. 646 F. Supp. 2d 552, 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), aff’d, 438 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2011)).

The evidence provides an ample basis for a finding that McGinn and Smith are jointly
and severally liable for the disgorgement amount. £.g., MDO at 11 (“McGinn and Smith . . .
engaged in a course of conduct and dealings that were contrary to the PPMs.”); Plaintiff’s
Statement of Material Facts (“SMF”) ] 1- 15 (McGinn and Smith owned and controlled the MS
& Co. entities and issuers); 9] 67-158 (detailing McGinn and Smith’s violations). McGinn and
Smith were also held jointly and severally liable for payment of restitution in the parallel
criminal case. SMF 55 (citing to criminal judgments finding Smith and McGinn jointly and
severally liable).

D. Prejudgment Interest Is Appropriate

The Court “has discretion to order payment of prejudgment interest on any disgorged
gains.” MDO at 39. See also Dkt. 708-1 at 16 n.1 (SEC brief in support of summary judgment
requesting prejudgment interest on disgorgement amount). Prejudgment interest should accrue
“on the entire disgorgement amount.” SEC v. Contorinis, 743 F.3d 296, 308 (2d Cir. 2014) (“A
decision to grant prejudgment interest is ‘confided to the district court’s broad discretion, and

23y

will not be overturned on appeal absent an abuse of that discretion.””) (citation omitted).
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Prejudgment interest was calculated from the last date investor funds were received (as to
the Trusts), and from the day following the highest balance due investors (as to the Four Funds).
Palen 3/3/15 Decl. § 5; Ex. 1. The accrual of prejudgment interest was cut off as of April 2010
when the freeze of McGinn’s and Smith’s assets went into effect. Jd. The amount of
prejudgment interest due on the entire disgorgement amount of $87,433,218 is $11,668,132. See
id 9 6; Ex. 1.

I[II. THE RECEIVER HAS THE AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO A

FINAL JUDGMENT ON BEHALF OF THE FOUR FUNDS WITH REGARD TO
THE FIFTH AND SIXTH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF

A. The Receiver’s Authority to Consent to Judgment for the Four Funds

The MDO notes that “the SEC has not moved for summary judgment against the Four
Funds[,]” and requests that “the SEC inform the court whether it has abandoned and/or
withdrawn its fifth cause of action and sixth cause of action insofar as it is alleged against the
Four Funds, or whether it seeks a trial on those claims.” MDO at 5 n.14, 56.

By way of explanation, since the Fifth Claim for Relief was against the Four Funds only,
and was the only claim against defendants that did not name McGinn or Smith, the SEC believed
it could streamline its motion and exclude that one claim from the summary judgment motion,
given the Receiver’s ability to consent later to a Judgment. We should have made this reason
clear in our original motion papers.

With regard to the Sixth Claim for Relief, alleging violations of Section 5 of the
Securities Act of 1933, it was not our intention to carve out the Four Funds from the scope of the
summary judgment motion. However, as the Court has reserved judgment on the Sixth Claim as
to the Four Funds, and in view of the Receiver’s authority discussed infra, we respectfully

request that the Court permit the Receiver to sign a Consent Judgment with regard to this claim
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as well. The Receiver stands ready to consent to a judgment on behalf of the Four Funds with
regard to both the Fifth and Sixth Claims for Relief. Brown Decl. § 14; Ex. 5(a) and 5(b) (forms
of Judgment and Consent).

In contrast to a withdrawal or a trial, this is an expeditious and appropriate manner to
resolve these claims, and Receivers in SEC actions have the authority to consent to final
judgments for Receivership entities. “As a general rule a receiver, standing in the shoes of
management, holds the sole right . . . to direct the litigation of the corporation with whose care he
is entrusted.” SEC v. Spence & Green Chem. Co., 612 F.2d 896, 903 (5™ Cir. 1980) (affirming
entry of Consent signed by receiver). “Once a court appoints a receiver, the management loses
the power to run the corporation’s affairs. The receiver obtains all the corporations power and
assets.” CFTCv. FITC, Inc., 52 B.R. 935,937 (N.D.Cal. 1985). See also CFTC v. Weintraub,
471 U.S. 343, 352 (1985) (receiver, later appointed as bankruptcy trustee, has “extensive”
powers and duties and “wide-ranging management authority,” including control of the attorney-
client privilege); SEC v. Marker, No. 02-cv-1109, 2006 WL 288426, *3 (M.D. N.C. Feb. 6,
2006) (“The rationale underling the holding in Weintraub has been applied in [SEC] cases
involving receiverships.”). See also SEC v. Pittsford Capital Income Partners, L.L.C., No. 06~
cv-06353-MAT (W.D.N.Y. July 15, 2008) (Dkt. 125) (Final Consent Judgment for Receivership
entities signed by the Pittsford Capital Receiver).

The Receiver’s authority under the Preliminary Injunction Order also allows him to sign
the Consent on behalf of the Four Funds. In this Order, the Receiver is empowered to, among
other things, “compromise and adjust actions in any state, federal, administrative, or foreign
tribunal of any kind . . . as the Receiver believes in his sole discretion advisable or proper[.]”

Preliminary Injunction Order at 7 (Dkt. 96).
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B. The Court Should Defer Entering Judements For The Receivership Defendants

For the reasons set forth in the Brown Declaration (f 15), we respectfully request that
entry of the Four Funds’ judgment, and judgments for the other defendant entities that are part of
the Receivership — McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc., McGinn, Smith Advisors LLC and McGinn,
Smith Capital Holdings, LLC — be deferred until the bulk of the funds held for investors have
been distributed and the Receivership is preparing to close. No disgorgement amounts or
penalties are sought presently with regard to these defendants.’

IV. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the SEC respectfully requests that the Court: (1) order that
McGinn and Smith be held jointly and severally liable for disgorgement of $87,433,218, plus
prejudgment interest in the amount of $11,668,132, for a total of $99,101,350, and that McGinn
and Smith be given credit for amounts distributed to investors pursuant to any Court-ordered
plan of distribution; and (2) grant the Receiver permission to consent to a final judgment on
behalf of the Four Funds on the Fifth and Sixth Claims for Relief, and defer entering judgment

for the Receivership defendants.

> The SEC staff intends to seek authorization from the Commission to forego
disgorgement and penalties against the Four Funds, MS & Co., MS Advisors and MS Holdings
to avoid judgments that might potentially impede the Receiver’s collection and distribution
efforts. See Brown Decl. § 15.
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Dated: New York, New York
March 3, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

o) S

David Stoelting

Kevin P. McGrath

Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office

200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
Brookfield Place

New York, New York 10281-1022
(212) 336-0174 (Stoelting)

(212) 336-0533 (McGrath)

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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ATTACHMENT A

Listing of Offerings Palen Exhibit 3
Offering Offering Date Interest Rate Max Offered Amount Raised
Four Funds Offerings
1 First Independent Income Notes, LLC 871542003 5%~ 10.25% § 20,000,000 $ 19,845,000
2 First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC 1/16/2004 $%-10.25% $ 20,600,000 S 20,050,600
3 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 11/1/2004 5.75%-30.25% § 30,000,000 5 29,361,000
4 First Advisory Income Notes, LLC 107112005 6%-10.25% S 20000000 § 16,704,000
Total Amount Raised - Four Funds Offerings $ 90,000,600 $ 85,860,000
“Trust Offerings
5 TDM Cable Trust 06 13/13/2006  7.75%-5.25% $ 3,550,000 $ 3,575,000 °
§ TDM Verifier Trust 07 272342007 8.25%-9% & 3,475,000 % 3,725,000
7 Firstline Trust 07 5£19/2007 1% S 1,867,000 $ 1,892,000
& Flrstiine Sentor Trust 07 5/19/2007 9.25% $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,060
9 TDM Lusury Crulse Trust 67 711642007 10% $ 3,630,000 5 3,625,000
10 Firstline Senlor Trust 07 Series B 10/19/2007 9.50% 3 1,435,800 § 1,415,600
11 Hrstiine Trust 07 Series B 10/18/2007 1% $ 2,115,000 $ 1,818,000
12 TOM Verifier Trust 08 12/37/2007 8.5%-10% $ 3,850,000 $ 3,740,000
13 Cruise Charter Ventures Trust 08 2/1412008 3% $ 3,250,000 § -
14 Integrated Excellence 5r. Trust 08 573072008 8% $ 860,000 $ 800,000
15 Integrated Excellence Jr. Trust 08 573072008 0% $ 580,000 5 270,600
16 Fortress Trust 08 972412008 3% $ 3,080,000 $ 3,060,000
17 TOM Cable Trust 06 11/17/2008 0% $ 1,380,000 $ 320,600
18 TDM Verifier Trust 09 12/15/2008 0% $  1,300000 $ 1,280,000
19 TDMM Cable Sr. Trust 08 171972009 5% 3 1,550,000 $ 1,560,000
20 TOMM Cable tr. Trust 09 111942009 1% $ 1,325,000 $ 1,280,000
21 TOM Verifier Trust O7R 2272008 9% § 2,100,600 $ 800,000
22 TOM Verifier Tust 038 77612009 %S 2005000 § 450,000
23 ToMM Benchmark Trust 09 812042009 B%-12% $ 3,000,000 $ 2,500,000
24 TOM Verifier Trust 11 9/3/2009 9% $ 1,550,000 $ 25,600
Total Amount Raised - Trust Offerings 4 43,772,000 $ 34,097,000
25 Cryise Charter Ventdres, LLC 52542009 12% 3 300,000 3 - -
26 MeGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corp. Af22J2008 s “IC,OG0,000 $ 6,875,000
Toral All Offerings 5 144,172,000 $ 126,932,000

Exhibit 1 -39
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, :
v : 10 Civ. 457 (GLS/CFH)

MceGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,,
et al.,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM J. BROWN

1, William J. Brown, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, declare under penalty of perjury as
follows:

1. [am a partner in the law firm of Philips Lytle LLP.

2. On April 20, 2010, this Court appointed me as Receiver in SEC v. McGinn, Smith &
Co., Inc., et al., 10-cv-457 (N.D.N.Y.). The Receivership encompasses more than 80
entities owned or controlled by David Smith and Timothy McGinn, including
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. (“MS & Co.”). See Dkt. 96, Ex A (listing identified
Receivership entities).

I am providing this declaration in my capacity as Receiver to assist the determination

LS

of the appropriate disgorgement amount in view of the Court’s Memorandum-
Decision and Ovder dated February 17, 2015. See Dkt. 807 at 41 (“the proper metric
for calculating disgorgement in actions such as this is subtracting the amount returned

to investors from the total amount raised through the fraudulent offerings™).
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4. The total amount raised in the offerings at issue in the Second Amended Complaint —
the Four Funds, MSTF and Trust offerings (collectively, the “Offerings™) — was §126,
932,000. See Exhibit 3 to Declaration of Kerri L. Palen dated July 8, 2014,

Docket No. 712 at p. 39, submitted in support of the SEC’s Motion for Summary
Judgment (attached as Attachment A to the SEC’s Memorandum of Law in Support
of its Request for an Order of Disgorgement, filed on March 2, 2015). The amount
raised is based on and confirmed by information from a combination of the MS & Co.
investor database, and MS & Co. and affiliated entity bank records, subscription
agreements and accounting records.

5. Shortly after the Court appointed me as Receiver, | learned of the existence of an
investor database that had been maintained by MS & Co. personnel. Among other
things, this database tracked the amounts of money due to investors in the Offerings.

6. In April 2010, the MS & Co. investor database showed that $123,027,600 was owed
to investors in the Offerings. Exhibits I and 2. The difference between the
$126,932,000 amount raised and the $123,027,600 amount owed to investors as of
April 20, 2010 according to the MS & Co. investor database is due primarily to the
repayment of principal to certain investors.

7. Using MS & Co.’s investor database, and other records of MS & Co. and its affiliates,
1 have developed a claims database that lists all amounts owed to investors. To create
the claims database, the Receiver’s staff contacted an MS & Co. employee who
extracted investor schedules from the MS & Co. investor database according to our
specifications. The schedules were then imported into an Excel spreadsheet and

delivered to the Receiver’s controller. The controller then compared each of the
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independently extracted schedules with the general ledger amount” to verify the
amounts due to investors for each issuer in the Offerings.

8. The controller made some adjustments to the total amounts due per the MS & Co.
investor database to reduce the principal balance due to a particular investor for
interest payments made to that investor that were later re-categorized as principal
payments by either MS & Co. or me as Receiver. The controller also reduced the
total claim amount for any non-ordinary course payments made to certain preferred
investors prior to the commencement of the receivership that had not been reflected in
the investor database.

9. The claims database has been available to the investors in the Offerings since on or
about May 1, 2012 through a password-protected website.

10. The numbers in the claims database have been reconciled against other financial
records of MS & Co., which are too voluminous to attach. These records included
voluminous monthly bank statements for each of the over 80 entities for each of the
many years they were in existence, as well as other voluminous records which
included emails, bank confirmations and transmittals relating to the over 800
investors affected by the fraud in this case.

11. At a summary level, the total debt reflected in the general ledgers for each of the
Offerings was reconciled to within less than one-quarter of one percent of the

amounts we posted to the claims database to investors.?

! The General Ledger is the financial data that is contained in the accounting system, in this case Quicken and
QuickBooks. There are separate general ledger accounts for amounts due investors, typically by offering or
investment type, and the controller was able to reconcile the external Excel lists to the balance in the due to investor
accounts by entity and type.

? The Court-approved claims procedure provided investors a method to file paper claims with the Receiver by the
bar date of June 19, 2012 if they believed the amounts posted on the claims website were incorrect. Filed paper
claims did not materially alter the amounts as posted.
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12. The claims database currently shows $116,605,530 is owed to investors in the
Offerings. Ex. 1. A list of all the investors in the Offerings, amounts due to them,
and their investments, which tallies to $116,605,530 is attached as Ex. 3.

13. To determine the amount of interest paid to investors in the Offerings from 2003
through April 2010, my staff reviewed the Quicken and the QuickBooks records that
were maintained by MS & Co.> The financial statements used to determine the
interest paid to investors were created by generating the Quicken or QuickBooks “in-
system” profit and loss statements for the period commencing with the start date of
the relevant offering and ending on April 20, 2010. See Ex. 4. The profit and loss
statements summarized all revenue and expense financial activity for that period
including interest expense paid to investors. The total interest expense returned to the
investors in the Offerings prior to April 20, 2010 was $29,172,312. Ex. 1.
Subtracting total interest expense from amounts due to investors per the claims
database results in a Net Disgorgement Amount of $87,433,218. Id.

14. Finally, as Receiver of the Four Funds, I am prepared to execute a proposed Final
Tudgment and Consent, in the form attached as Exhibit 5. As Receiver, 1 stand in the
shoes of the Four Funds’ management, and under the Preliminary Injunction Order
and the caselaw governing the powers of Receivers, signing the Final Judgment and
Consent is within the scope of my authority.

15. With the Court’s permission, I propose signing and the SEC seeking entry of the
Judgment after the bulk of the funds held for the benefit of investors have been

distributed and the Receivership is preparing to close, so as not to create any

* Quicken and QuickBooks are accounting and finance software programs which allow a business to maintain
financial records and create periodic financial reports and statements, as well as providing the ability to manage
payroll and other needs of a business.
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impediments to ongoing collection and recovery efforts for the benefit of investors
because of an outstanding judgment against the entities for which I act as Receiver.
For this reason, I also respectfully request that the Court delay entering a final
judgment with regard to the three entities that were within the scope of the SEC’s
summary judgment motion: McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc; McGinn, Smith Advisors
LLC; and McGinn, Smith Capital Holdings LLC. The SEC agrees with this approach

subject to the Court’s permission.

Dated: March 2, 2015

VALQ 4.

Williary{ J. Brfown, as Receiver

Doc #01-2844231.7
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SEC vs. McGinn, Smith and Co., Inc. et al. Exhibit 1
Summary Schedule
EVIDENCE EVIDENCE EVIDENCE
AT AT AT
DUE INVESTORS PER MS&CO (Ex. No., DUE INVESTORS PER (Ex. No., TOTALINTEREST PAID PER  (Ex. No., NET DISGORGEMENT
OFFERING INVESTOR DATABASE Page No.) CLAIMS DATABASE Page No.) THE FINANCIALS Page No.) AMOUNT
A B A-B
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 6,626,000 2.3 6,626,000 33
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5,015,000 2.4 4,613,780 3.4
FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 5,020,000 2.6 5,020,000 3.6
TOTAL FAIN 16,661,000 16,259,780 S (2,952,569) 41 S 13,307,211
FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 9,879,100 2.10 9,879,100 3.9
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 4,735,000 2.11 4,457,175 3.10
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 4,925,000 2.13 4,925,000 3.12
TOTAL FEIN 19,539,100 19,261,275 (6,535,889) 4.2 12,725,386
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 9,500,000 2.15 9,000,000 3.14
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 4,805,000 2.16 4,522,847 3.15
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 3,725,000 2.18 3,725,000 3.16
TOTALFIIN 18,030,000 17,247,847 (7,606,200) 4.3 9,641,647
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 1,867,000 2.18 1,676,025 3.17 (284,116) 4.4 1,391,909
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 1,850,000 2.40 818,473 3.17 (392,455) 4.5 426,018
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 1,865,000 2.19 1,480,006 3.18 (30,391) 4.6 1,449,616
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 1,340,000 2.20 1,109,088 3.19 (8,867) 4.7 1,100,221
FORTRESS TRUST 08 3,060,000 2.21 2,437,119 3.20 (73,652) 4.8 2,363,467
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 270,000 2.21 260,792 3.20 (2,458) 4.9 258,334
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 900,000 2.22 615,285 3.21 (174,507) 4.10 440,778
MCGINN SMITH TRANSATION FUNDING CORP 6,875,000 2.22 6,875,000 3.21 (1,323,220) 4.11 5,551,780
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 14,167,000 2.26 14,167,000 3.26
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 7,585,000 2.28 6,810,123 3.28
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 8,096,000 231 8,096,000 3.30
TOTAL TAIN 29,848,000 29,073,123 (7,902,406) 4.12 21,170,717.14
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 1,380,000 231 1,380,000 3.30 (1,038,419) 4.13 341,580.84
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 2,205,000 2.32 2,205,000 3.31 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 2,205,000
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 3,625,000 2.34 3,353,125 3.32 (440,488) 4.14 2,912,637
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 390,000 2.39 390,000 3.33 (40,215) 4.15 349,785
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 Misc - 250,000 3.33 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 250,000
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07R CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 1,670,000 2.37 1,670,000 3.33 - 4.16 1,670,000
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 1,915,000 2.40 1,915,000 3.34 (310,134) 4.17 1,604,866
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE TDMVER 18 100,000 2.39 100,000 3.34 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 100,000
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08R CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 1,685,000 2.37 1,685,000 3.35 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 1,685,000
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 09 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 1,300,000 2.38 1,173,088 3.35 (28,254) 4.18 1,144,833
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 1,197,500 2.39 1,142,397 3.36 (23,666) 4.19 1,118,731
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% 180,000 2.34 180,000 3.36 (3,500) 4.20 176,500
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% 400,000 2.34 400,000 3.36 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 400,000
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 460,000 2.34 460,000 3.36 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 460,000
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 1,210,000 2.34 1,210,000 3.37 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 1,210,000
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% 350,000 2.35 350,000 3.37 INCLUDED IN ABOVE 350,000
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 1,305,000 2.36 1,305,000 3.37 - 421 1,305,000
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 1,550,000 2.36 1,207,955 3.38 (906) 4.22 1,207,049
PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO FOUR FUND INVESTORS NA (884,848) 3.22 - (884,848)
TOTAL ALL OFFERINGS 123,027,600 116,605,530 S (29,172,312) S 87,433,218
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Product Code in Investor Principal Due to Investor per Total Due to Investor by
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L |FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 5,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 5,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 5,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 ] 5,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 6,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 6,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 6,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 ] 9,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 5 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 10,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 10,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 10,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 10,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 13,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 13,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 13,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 14,000.00
EAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 15,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 15,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 15,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 15,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 15,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 17,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 18,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 18,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 20,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 20,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 20,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 20,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 5 20,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 20,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 25,000.00
EAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 25,000.00
EAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 25,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 25,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 25,000.00
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FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 25,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 27,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 27,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 30,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 30,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 30,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 30,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 30,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 30,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 30,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 34,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 35,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 35,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 35,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 35,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 40,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 42,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 44,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 45,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 45,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 50,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 54,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 55,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 60,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 60,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 60,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 60,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 70,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 75,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 75,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 80,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 100,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 100,000.00
FAIN 10.25% FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 100,000.00
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L |FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 100,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 100,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 100,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 ] 100,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 100,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 140,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 145,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 ] 150,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 165,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 200,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 5 220,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 $ 225,000.00
|FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 250,000.00
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 350,000.00

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 S 550,000.00 | S 6,626,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
|FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
|FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
|FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5 20,000.00
|FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 20,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 20,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 25,000.00
EAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 25,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
|FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 28,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 35,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 35,000.00
|FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 40,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 45,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 45,000.00
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FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 55,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 65,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 80,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 105,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 125,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 125,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 125,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 140,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 200,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 210,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 300,000.00
FAIN 7% FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 395,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 12,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 65,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 80,000.00
FAIN 7%08 FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00 5,015,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00
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3 |FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 10,000.00

A FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 10,000.00
i FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES ] 10,000.00
|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00

i FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 10,000.00
FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES ] 10,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 5 10,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 10,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 10,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 15,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 15,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 15,000.00

IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 15,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 20,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 5 20,000.00

[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 20,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 25,000.00

EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 25,000.00

EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 25,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES $ 25,000.00

|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 25,000.00

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 25,000.00
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FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 25,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 30,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 35,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 40,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 45,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 45,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 50,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 55,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 55,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 60,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 60,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 65,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 65,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 70,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 75,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 80,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 80,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 80,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 95,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 95,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 100,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 125,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 125,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 150,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 200,000.00
FAIN 7.75% FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES S 510,000.00 5,020,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 2,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 2,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 3,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 3,000.00



wallacel
Sticky Note
None set by wallacel

wallacel
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by wallacel

wallacel
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by wallacel


SEC vs. McGinn, Smith and Co., Inc. etal.
Listing of Amounts Due per MS and Co Investor Database

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-3 Filed 03/03/15 Page 7 of 40

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 40

Investor First Name

Investor Last Name

Product Code in Investor

REDACTED

Principal Due to Investor per

Total Due to Investor by

Database Product name in Claims Database MS&Co Offering Per MS&Co
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 4,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 4,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 5,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 ] 5,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 5,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 6,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 6,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 7,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 7,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 7,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 7,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 8,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 8,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 8,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 8,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 8,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 9,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 9,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 9,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 9,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 10,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 10,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 10,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 10,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 10,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 10,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 11,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 12,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 12,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 12,500.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 12,500.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 13,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 15,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 15,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 17,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 18,500.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 20,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 20,000.00
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FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 20,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 21,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 22,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 24,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
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FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 25,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 25,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 ] 25,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 30,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 30,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 30,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 30,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 30,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 30,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 31,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 33,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 34,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 35,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 35,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 40,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 40,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 40,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 40,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 40,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 40,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 45,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 45,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 45,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 50,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 50,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 50,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 50,000.00
|FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
[|FEIN 10.25% IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
[[FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 50,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 50,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
| FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 50,000.00
|[FEIN 10.25% |FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 50,000.00
[IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 50,000.00
IFEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 50,000.00
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FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 52,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 55,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 55,500.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 60,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 60,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 60,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 65,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 68,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 70,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 70,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 75,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 75,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 75,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 80,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 98,100.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 116,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 125,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 130,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 155,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 185,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 190,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 195,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 250,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 300,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 525,000.00
FEIN 10.25% FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 700,000.00 9,879,100.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 5,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 5,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 15,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 22,500.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
FEIN 7% FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
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|FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 35,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 40,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES ] 40,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 40,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 40,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 42,500.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES ] 45,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 45,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5 50,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 55,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 70,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 75,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 95,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 115,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 130,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 130,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 150,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 200,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 200,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 1,000,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 1,000,000.00 | $ 4,735,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 5,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 5,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 10,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 10,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 15,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 15,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 15,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 15,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 20,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 20,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 20,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 20,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 22,500.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 25,000.00
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FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 25,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 30,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 35,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 40,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 45,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 45,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN 7.75% FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
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|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 50,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 50,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 50,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 ] 50,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 55,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 60,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 60,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 65,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 65,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 70,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 70,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 75,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 75,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 77,500.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 80,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 85,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 85,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 95,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 100,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 105,000.00
|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 125,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 140,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 150,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 $ 250,000.00
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 S 400,000.00 4,925,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 1,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 5,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 8,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 8,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 9,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 10,000.00
|FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 10,000.00
|FilN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
|F|IN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 11,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 15,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 15,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 15,000.00
|FI|N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 15,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 17,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 18,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 20,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 25,000.00
[FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 25,000.00
[FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 25,000.00
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FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 26,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 26,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 35,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 35,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 35,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 40,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 40,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 40,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 40,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 56,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 56,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 60,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 60,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 60,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 63,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 65,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 70,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 75,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 75,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 75,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 80,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 90,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
FIIN 10.25% FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
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L FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 105,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 106,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 ] 110,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 115,000.00
. FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 125,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 200,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 200,000.00
[FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 200,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 200,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 200,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 220,000.00
|FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 275,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 295,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 311 405.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 350,000.00
[FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 475,000.00
FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 1,000,000.00

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 1,538,595.00 | $ 9,500,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 5,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 5,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 13,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 20,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5 25,000.00
[FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES s 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
l@mon NOTES s 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 30,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 35,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 35,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 35,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 40,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 40,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,000.00
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FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 55,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 65,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 65,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 73,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 80,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 90,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 90,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 115,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 125,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 125,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 135,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 135,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 165,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 170,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 172,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 200,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 202,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 235,000.00
FIIN 7% FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 500,000.00 4,805,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 2,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 3,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 5,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 10,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 11,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 13,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 15,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 17,500.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 17,500.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 17,500.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 17,500.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 18,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 18,000.00
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L |FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 20,000.00
[IFIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 20,000.00
[IFiN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 22,000.00
[[FuN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 ] 24,000.00
[|FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
. FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 25,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 29,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 30,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 35,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 35,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 35,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 40,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 40,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 42,500.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 42,500.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 42,500.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 42,500.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 45,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 45,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 5 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 50,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 50,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 55,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 55,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 55,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 60,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 60,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 60,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 66,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 70,000.00
|FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 72,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 75,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 81,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 $ 83,000.00
[FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 83,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 85,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 100,000.00
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FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
FIIN 7.5% FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 100,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 105,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 115,000.00
FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 125,000.00

FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 S 250,000.00 3,725,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 15,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 17,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 35,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 35,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 90,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 200,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 200,000.00

FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 S 500,000.00 1,867,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 15,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 15,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 15,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 15,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 15,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 20,000.00
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[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 ] 20,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 20,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 5 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 25,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 25,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 5 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 25,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 25,000.00
EIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 $ 55,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 55,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 70,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 75,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 5 150,000.00
[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 S 150,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 5 200,000.00 | $ 1,865,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
|FIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 5 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 10,000.00
|FIRS’TUNE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
IFIRS’TLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 $ 10,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 $ 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 $ 15,000.00
|FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 20,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 25,000.00
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FIRSTLNS.5B FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLN9ASB FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 25,000.00
. FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 25,000.00
3 FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 25,000.00
B FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 30,000.00
B FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 40,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 40,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 40,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 55,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 60,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 70,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 70,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 75,000.00

FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 S 100,000.00 | $ 1,340,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 15,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 20,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 20,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 30,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 30,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 30,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 40,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 45,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
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|FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
[[FORT13% FORTRESS TRUST 08 $ 50,000.00
[[FORT13% FORTRESS TRUST 08 $ 50,000.00
[[FORT13% FORTRESS TRUST 08 ] 50,000.00
[FORT13% |FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 $ 50,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 50,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 ] 50,000.00
|FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 75,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 100,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 5 100,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 $ 100,000.00
|FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 100,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 100,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 200,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 $ 200,000.00
|FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 200,000.00
FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 200,000.00

FORTRESS TRUST 08 S 400,000.00 | $ 3,060,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 $ 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 $ 10,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 S 20,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 $ 20,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 $ 20,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 $ 25,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 $ 40,000.00

INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 $ 50,000.00 | $ 270,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 $ 10,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 5 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 $ 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 10,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 15,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 15,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 15,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 15,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 15,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 20,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 $ 22,500.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
II_NTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 25,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 $ 25,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 $ 30,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 40,000.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 42 500.00
INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 $ 50,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 $ 70,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 70,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 75,000.00
|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 107,500.00
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INEX9% INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 S 107,500.00 900,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 10,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 10,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 10,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 15,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 15,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 15,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 25,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 30,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 30,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 30,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 35,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 35,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 35,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 40,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 40,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 40,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 50,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 50,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 60,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 70,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 75,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 75,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 80,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 100,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 130,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 145,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 200,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 250,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 300,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 500,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 500,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 1,000,000.00
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. S 2,500,000.00 6,875,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 4,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 5,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 5,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 6,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 7,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
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TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 10,000.00
lIraIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 10,000.00
[rain 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 ] 10,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 10,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 ] 10,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 5 11,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 11,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 11,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 11,000.00
lITaIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
llTaIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 15,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 15,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 15,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 16,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 17,000.00
TN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 17,000.00
[[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 18,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 19,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 20,000.00
l[raiN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 20,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 20,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
TN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 5 20,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 20,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
llraiN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 21,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 22,000.00
ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
l[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
[[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
[TaIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
lITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
llTaIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
[TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
[ITAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
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TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 28,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 28,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 28,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 29,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 29,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 31,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 33,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 34,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
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. TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 40,000.00
. TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 ] 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 ] 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 5 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 43,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 45,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 45,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 45,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 47,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 47,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 47,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 47,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 5 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 55,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 55,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 55,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 55,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 56,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 60,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 60,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 60,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 $ 60,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 60,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 60,000.00
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 61,000.00
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Product Code in Investor

Principal Due to Investor per

Total Due to Investor by

Investor First Name Investor Last Name Database Product name in Claims Database MS&Co Offering Per MS&Co
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 65,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 66,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 70,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 77,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 77,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 79,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 80,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 80,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 80,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 82,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 84,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 85,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 90,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 107,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 130,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 140,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 140,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 148,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 150,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 150,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 155,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 180,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 264,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 300,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 300,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 300,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 329,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 400,000.00
TAIN 10.25% TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 S 850,000.00 14,167,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 5,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 5,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
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TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES ] 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES ] 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 10,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5 15,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 15,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 40,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 45,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 45,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 45,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 45,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $ 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,000.00
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Product Code in Investor Principal Due to Investor per Total Due to Investor by
Investor First Name Investor Last Name Database Product name in Claims Database MS&Co Offering Per MS&Co
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 50,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 55,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 55,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 55,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 60,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 65,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 70,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 75,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 80,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 85,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 95,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 100,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 110,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 115,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 120,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 120,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 125,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 130,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 145,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 150,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 150,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 175,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 200,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 275,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 300,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 400,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 465,000.00
TAIN 7%08 TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S 500,000.00 7,585,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 5,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN7.7S%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 10,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 12,000.00
TAIN7.7S%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
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Total Due to Investor by
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[TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
ITAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 15,000.00
[TAIN7. 75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 15,000.00
[TaIN7 75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 ] 15,000.00
[TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 15,000.00
A TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 15,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 20,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 5 23,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 5 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 5 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 25,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 5 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 5 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 30,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 35,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 35,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 35,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $ 35,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 35,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 35,000.00
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 40,000.00
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TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 40,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 45,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 45,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 45,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 45,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 50,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 53,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 55,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 55,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 57,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 58,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 60,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 70,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 75,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 80,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 85,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 90,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 100,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 120,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 120,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 120,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 133,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 150,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 150,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 150,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 155,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 155,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 165,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 185,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 200,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 225,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 250,000.00
TA|N7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 285,000.00
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 300,000.00
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Product Code in Investor Principal Due to Investor per Total Due to Investor by
Investor First Name Investor Last Name Database Product name in Claims Database MS&Co Offering Per MS&Co
TAIN7.75%09 TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 S 400,000.00 8,096,000.00
['omMcAB0610% TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 5,000.00
['omcAB0610% TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 10,000.00
[romcaB0610% TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 ] 10,000.00
[TDMCAB0610% TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
['omMcAB0610% TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 5 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 13,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 15,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 5 17,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 30,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 $ 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 5 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 5 100,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 230,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10 S 250,000.00 1,380,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 5 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 $ 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 $ 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 $ 10,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 12,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 14,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 15,000.00
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TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 15,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 15,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 15,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 15,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 15,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 20,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 24,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 25,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 30,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 30,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 35,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 40,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 40,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 40,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 45,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 45,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 50,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 60,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 75,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 75,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 100,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 100,000.00
TDM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 S 250,000.00 2,205,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 5,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 5,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
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TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 ] 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 5 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 10,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 15,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 15,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 5 15,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 15,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 15,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 15,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 20,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 20,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 20,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 20,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 20,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 5 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 5 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 25,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 30,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 5 35,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 40,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 50,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 60,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 60,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 80,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 80,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 100,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 $ 100,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 100,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 100,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 200,000.00
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TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 240,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 250,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 300,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 300,000.00
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 S 350,000.00 3,625,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 10,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 20,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 20,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 50,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 50,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 50,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 85,000.00 400,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 10,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 15,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 15,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 15,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 50,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 75,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% S 145,000.00 460,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 10,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 15,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 20,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 20,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 50,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 50,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 60,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 100,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 100,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 100,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 100,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 100,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 100,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 100,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% S 150,000.00 1,210,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 10,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 10,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 15,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 20,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 20,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 25,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 30,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% S 50,000.00 180,000.00
TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00

TDMMBEN09—9% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00

TDMMBEN0979% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00

TDMMBEN09-9% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% S 30,000.00

TDMMBENOQ-Q% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% S 40,000.00
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[TDMMBENO0S-9% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% S 50,000.00
[TDMMBEN09-9% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% $ 50,000.00
[TDMMBEN09-9% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% $ 50,000.00
[roMMBEN03-9% TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% ] 70,000.00 350,000.00
[TDMMCAB0911% TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 5,000.00
['oMMCAB0911% TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% ] 10,000.00
[TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 5 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 15,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 15,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 20,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 20,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 20,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 20,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 20,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 20,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 30,000.00
[TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 30,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 45,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 45,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 50,000.00
[TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 5 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 75,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% $ 75,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 100,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 135,000.00
TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% S 150,000.00 1,305,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 6,973.87
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% $ 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% $ 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% $ 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 10,000.00
[TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% $ 10,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% $ 10,000.00
[TDMMCAB0S-9% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 10,000.00
[TDMMCAB09-9% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 10,000.00
[TDMMCAB09-9% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 10,000.00
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TDMMCAB09-9% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 15,000.00
TDMMCABOQ-B% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 15,000.00
TDMMCABO9*9% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 15,000.00
TDMMCABOQ»Q% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 20,000.00
TDMMCABOQ-9% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 20,000.00
TDMMCABOQ-B% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 20,000.00
TDMMCABO9*9% TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 25,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 30,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 35,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 40,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 45,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 45,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 50,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 70,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 93,026.13
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 100,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 100,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 100,000.00
TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% S 150,000.00 1,550,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 5,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 25,000.00
TDMVO7R9% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 25,000.00
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TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES ] 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 30,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 30,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES ] 30,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 30,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 35,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES 5 35,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 40,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 75,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES 5 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 200,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 300,000.00 | $ 1,670,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% $ 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% $ 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% $ 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% $ 25,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 5 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 30,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 5 40,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 40,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 40,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 40,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 5 45,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 45,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 55,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 55,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% $ 75,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 100,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% S 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% $ 250,000.00 | $ 1,685,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 5,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 5,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 5,000.00
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TDMVER0910% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDMVER0910% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDMVER0910% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDMVEROBlO% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM\/ER0910% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDMVER0910% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDMVER0910% TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 35,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 35,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 75,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 80,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11 S 100,000.00 1,300,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDMVER11-9.00 TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
TDM\/ERll-Q.OO TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
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[TDMVER11-5.00 TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 10,000.00
[TDMVER11-9.00 TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% $ 10,000.00
['oMVER11-9.00 TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% $ 15,000.00
[romvER11-9.00 TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% ] 15,000.00
[TDMVER11-9.00 TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 15,000.00
['DMVER11-9.00 TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% $ 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 20,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% ] 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 5 25,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% $ 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% $ 27,500.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 5 30,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 40,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% $ 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 70,000.00

TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% S 500,000.00 | $ 1,197,500.00

TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE TDMVER 18 $ 100,000.00 | $ 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES S 10,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 35,000.00

TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES $ 250,000.00 | $ 390,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 10,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 5 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 5 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 5 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 10,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 15,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 20,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 $ 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 25,000.00
[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 $ 25,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 30,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 35,000.00

TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36

50,000.00
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TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 50,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 55,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 60,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 80,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 80,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 80,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 100,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 115,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 130,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 150,000.00
TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 S 250,000.00 1,915,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 10,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 25,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 30,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 50,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 55,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 65,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 70,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 80,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 S 100,000.00
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 $ 125,000.00 1,850,000.00
S 123,027,600.00 123,027,600
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jlFAIN 8 25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE

Offering Total

[IFAINTE25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES GUE )

[[FAIR 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE ww\ww\wowo

IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010°

| m>,,2 HPme SECURED JUN Q» zonmw ch 11/15, mgc

20

TFAIN uo 25% umnc»mo,uczbcx NOTES DUE M m 2010

[IEAIN 10255 SECURED JUNIOR NOYES DU 57201

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE ﬂ.\um\~3o ;

[[FATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE TI/TS730
_ mZz 10 wa SECURED VCZ_Ox ZO_._,mm ch n uw,\ucub

72

M FAIN uo 25% mmﬂCan WCZ_Om zg. €S UCM 13, um 2010

IFATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 11/15/2010

| FAIN 10.25% SECURED JLINIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

afusiinivnlinton Aot

[IEAN. uc,mma» SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUL

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/1! uauo
FAIN 10 25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES OUE 1Y/

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE Cmummnouc

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 117152010

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IEAIN 10.25% SEEURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010.

FAIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES QUE 11/15/2010

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 =

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IEAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/18/2010 -

[{FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/18/2010

[FAIN 10255 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 117382010~

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
J[EAIN 1025 % SECURED FUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/1572010
[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFATN 10,75% SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IEAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNICR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

HFAIN 10.25% SECURED IUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010°

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

H{EATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2010

HFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 1171572010
[IEAIN 10.05% SECURED IUNIOR NOTES DUE L1/A15/2010

m mkz wo ~m$ mmnc»mo JUNIOR NOTES UCm u» 15, Nowa

IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES cam 11/18, ~o..6

[IPAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[[EAIN 10.35% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 131/15/2010

[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IEATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010°

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES OUE 11/15/2010

[IEAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[[FAIN10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[[FATN 30.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/7010.

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.255 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
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o[FAIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010°

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES OUE 11/15/2010

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IEAIN 10 35K SECURED JUNIOR ROTER BUETI/IS/2010

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR zQumm ch 11/15 wcac

IEAIN 10.25% SECURE

AIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES OUE 11/15/2010

IEAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/ wm\ 2010
N 10255 SECURED IUNIOR HOTES DUE 1
FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 1. nm 2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11, 13/2010

[lEATN 10.25% SECURED [UNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
w mRz 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

1ea .25% SECURED JUMIDR NOTES DUE 1171872010

| n>wz 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAINTID. 5K SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

J[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/35/2010

[{EAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[{FATN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

iFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010°

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

HFATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/18/2010 -

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

AN 30.35% SECUREC TUNIOR NOTES DUE 1371573010

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IEATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/18/2010

HIFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[[FAIN 10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES QUE11/15/2010

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

HEAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IEAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES OUE 11/15/2010

HRAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[{EAIN 10.25% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE T1/15/2010

H[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAIN 10.35% SECURED IUNIOR NOTES BUE 11/15/2010

| FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

J[EATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE11/15/2000°

[EAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JLINIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

m FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2000

w FAIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAIN % SECURED JUNICR NOYES DUE 117752010

IEAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/. 2010

IFATN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010.

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2000

IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

W FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/18/2010
IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010

IFAIN 10:25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010 -

[IFAIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2000

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR'NOTES DUE 11715/2010

[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
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RN 15 35 SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2070

[IFAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
[[FAIN 10.25% SECUREQ SUNIOR NOTES O /2010 -
[[FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11/15/2010
[[FATN 30.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOVES DUE 11/15/2010
|| FAN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[HFAIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES

HFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
HFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
[IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES. -
[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES B e TG 300
[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5,200
[FAINSECURED SENIORNDYES . T TG00 |
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR HOTES 3,200
P AN SECUREDSENIORNOTES . e e e § R T
{{FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 11,039
FANSECUREDSENIORNOTES . o e B Lo A37e
[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,799
|| AT SECURED SENIOR NOTES - e TR e |
IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,795
IFAIN SECURED SEHIOR NOTES. 7 00 o T e : 13799
[TEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,759
IERIN SECURED SENIORNOTES | o700 e 5 T 15,768
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,793
IERIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES | T R ’ 13799
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,799
AT SECURED SENIDRNOTES. e K TR e
[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,799
[IFAINSECURED SENIORNDYES .~ e = g . 13,798
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,799
EIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES T . 5 P TR TeS
I[FAIN SECURED SENJOR NOTES 18,359
AN SECURED SENIORNOTES 7 " ! f - TTTIRA99
[TEAIN SECURED SEMIOR NOTES 18,399
IEAIN SECURED SENIORNOTES = "0 : R i 18399
[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,399
[IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES T T AR RS
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,399
[IFAIN SECURED SENIORNOTES v : e T AR aeg
FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,399
[[FATN SECURED SENIORNOTES — T i Coo183e8 T
AIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,612
AIN SECURED SENIORNOTES i . e L2
AIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,999
IFAINSECURED SENJORNOTES oo T S 72989
AIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,599
IEAIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES : - T e e Ty
AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,999
AINSECURED SENIORNOTES - Sy : . T 9608
AIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 72,99
AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES : T T T T
HFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,999
AIN SECUREDSENIORNOTES : Ry 23898
[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES ) 22,999
AN SECURED SENIDR NOTES T B = T 999
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 759
AIN SECUREDSENMIORNOTES . . oo B o BT
[IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 27,599
AN SECURED SENIORNOTES T ST e ) 32,098

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 32,198
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FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

36,798

Principal Due to investor Offering Total

FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

- 36,75¢

IFAIN'SECURED SENIOR NOTES

- 36,798

IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

41,39

[IFATN SECURED SENIOR NOTES -

#1398

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45,999

[IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

#5998

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45,898

[TPAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45938

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45,598

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES. |

45998 1

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45,998

[[FATN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

50,597

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

55,197

[JFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

55,197

HFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
1
{

JIFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

55,197

55,197

59,797

[[eAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

2 59,997

FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES.

68,597

T GBAST

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

68997

FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

657

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

£8,997

|[FATN SECURED SERIOR NOTES

73,596

[IFAIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES

73,596

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

SR80

[|FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

78,156

|[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES |

51,695

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

51,955

IEAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

91995

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

1,995

[EAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

1,998

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

5,595

EAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

114,954

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

114,954

AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

1A 584

IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

128,784

AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

i3 851

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

93,190

N SECURED SENIOR NOTES |

LSHTB 886

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

63,382

4,613,780

AIN SECURED SERIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES

[{FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

J[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

~ 10,000}

uoboc—
730,000,

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[{FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED HOTES

10,0001

10,000}

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES

10,000

FAIN SECURED SENIGR SUBC

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

16,060
0,000/

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES

3 :10,000

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

0,000

[IFAIN SECURED SENIGR SUBORDINATED NOTES -

15,600]

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

10 000}

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

wcmgb“
10,0001

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NQTES

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

'AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES.

IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES.

HFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

J|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
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Case 1l

SEC v, MeGinn, Smith and Co., Inc., et &b,
Principal Owed to investors
Per tha Claims Databiase

Extibit 3
Sofas

investar's first Name

Investor's Last Nume

REDACTED

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

|[FATN-SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

I FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
LFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[l EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDROIMATED NOTES.

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES
IFAIN SECURED SENTOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IEAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOYE:

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

IEAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATEO HOTES

| FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IFAIN SECURED SENTOR SUBDROINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[{EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATER NOTES

IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBQRDINATED NOTES

IEATN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NGTES

IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IEAIN SECURED SENJOR SUBORDINATED NOTES ~

[|FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCROINATED NOTES

[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

AN SECURED SENIOR SURORDIMATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES ©

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

€A SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[lFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES.

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

JIFAIN SECURED SENJOR SUBORDINATED NOTES.

HEAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES ™

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIGR SURORDINATED NOTES.

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

|| FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

JIFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES:

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

[EAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES

[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
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SEC vs. McGinn, Smith and Co., Inc., et al.

Exhibit 3

Principal Gwed to tnvestors 6ot 38
Per the Claims Database
Control No Investar's First Hame investor's Last Name ~ Offaring Offering Total
331 = . = S = FAIN SECURED SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES § :
333 [TFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
333 AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
334 [IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
335 IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES -
3386 AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBO
317 5!
338 ’
39 AIN SECURED SEMIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES -~
340 [IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
41 AINSECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
42 AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
<343 {FATH SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
44 AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
345 AN SECURED SENIOR SUBORCINATEL NOTES
] [[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
o 347 AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
348 R OR SUBORDINATED NOTES
[IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES
_ FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
AIN SECURER SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES
[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
IFAIN SECURED SENIOR SURQROINATED NOTES
N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
AN SECURED SENIOR SUBORUINATED NOTES -
[[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES:
[FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBGRDINATED NOTES
SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTE!
N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES
[IEAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATEQ NOTES
[ FAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES

1N 10:75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE0)/30/2009:

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[ 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

REEIN 1035 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 0173072009

[Fein 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
Z5% SECURED [UNIDR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008
EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2000

103.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
FEIN-10.258% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 0!

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUMIOR NOTES DUE O

FEIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FETN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 03,/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200¢

HEEIN 10,265 SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

|[FEN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200¢
[[FEN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NQTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN 10.75% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

o0

JIEEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR KOTES DUE G1/30/2005

10,0001

[{FEiN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

10,000}

el %% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

_ FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

Bbﬁ
10,000

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2005

HEEIN 10.75% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 0173072008

, ,Saﬁ
10,0001

730,000]

N 10.25% SECURED JUMIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

10,0001

[IEEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2003

10,000

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

10,0001
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SEC v, McGinn, Smith and Co., Inc., et 3,
Principal Owed ko Investors
Paer the Claims Database

Exhiblt 3
Tof 38

Control No
et
38
355
400,
4oL
402
05
404
408
406
A7)
408
405

Investor's First Name Investor's Last Name

Offe

FEIN 10,25 % SECURED TUNIOR NOTES BUE 01/30/2008.

IFEWN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10, 25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

J|FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IEEIN 10255 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

0.26% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008 -

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[ 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 03/30/2009.

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

£IN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/32008

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

R NOTES DUE 01/30/7009

£1N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 01/30/2009

1N 10.29% SECUREDUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/3009 -

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10, 25% SECURED IUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEWN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

£IN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[IFEIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2009:

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 03/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFETN 10.25% SECURED JUNIDA NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

IFEIN 10,259 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[{FEIN 10,28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 .

I FEIN 10.35% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 0173073000

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

0.25% SECURED IUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/40/2008

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2005

1IN 30.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/36/3009

IFEIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EIN 10.25% SECURED (UNIOR NOTES DUE QI /3070000

EiN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

IFEIN 10759 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EIH 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2003

{FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

JIFEIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009:

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200¢

[IEEIN 10, 25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01730/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

IEEIN  SEQURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009.

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NGTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IEEIN 16.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 03/40/2009

JIEEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 0173072009

N 10.25% SECURED-JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2000

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN'10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

|| FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[|FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[|FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
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Case 1l

SEC vs. McGian, Smith and Co., nc., etal
Principal Qwed o Investors
Per the Claims Oatabase

Exhiblt 3
gof3g

Cantrol No

Investor's First Name

Investor's Last Name

REDACTED

Offerl

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30 2608

Offering Total

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[FEIN 30 25% SECURED TONIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN10:25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECUREDJUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008 -

[[Fein 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

FEIN 10.26% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2008

[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2009 .

JIFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 107.25% SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 03/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[[FEIN 10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[[FEIN 10,255 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

e 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 1025% SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 03/30/20089"

2500

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[HFEIN 10.35% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 01/20/2008

1N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,000]

EIN 10.75% SECUREDJUNIOR NOTES DUE G1/30/2009

250001

IFEiN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,000

EIN 10.25% SECURED IUNIOR NOTES DUE G1/20/2009

25,00,

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,000

EIN 10.25% SECORED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/3009

75,0001

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,000

[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

30 000

£iM 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

30,0001

EINA0.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/3000

lFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2009

30,000]

£IN10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/3008

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

makcoo*
30,000

EIN 10255 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

S0 Bon|

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2003

[[FEIN 10,25 SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 0173077008

EIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

30,000

1N 30.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/3009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IEEIN10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EIN10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/0000

25% SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 01/30/2008

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUED1/30/2008

IFeIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.26% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/ 0/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[{FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
HFEIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IEEIN 10.75% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01730/2009

EEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 0172

{[FEIN 10.35% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE

[[FEIN 10,258 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUEGL/!

[[FEIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01,

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/

[{EeiN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
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Case 1l

SEC vs. MeGinn, Smith and Co, ., etal
Principal Owed to nvestors
Per the Claims Database

Exhiblt 3
Fof 38

Invextor's First Name Investor's Last Name

REDACTED

OHering
S IFEIN 10, 76% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 61/30/2009

Olfering Total

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[IEEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUEO1/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IEEIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 04/30/2005

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

M 10,289 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUIE 01/30/2008

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

0.28% SECURED JUNIGR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
EIN 10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200%
EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 01/20/3009

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

10.25% SECURED IURNIOR NOTES DUE 61/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE DE/30/3009

| FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200¢

{{FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200¢

| FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200¢

[IEEIN 10355 SECORED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 01/30/20097

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[IEEin 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 111/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE D1/30/2009"

M FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
HEEIN 10,255 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2000

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN wa.wmﬁ SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009.

[|FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

|FEIN 36,350 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[|FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008
.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/200

EIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[[FEIN 10:28% SECURED JUNIOR NQTES DUE 61/30/2009

HFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES TIUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/36/2008

EIN 10.25% SECLIRED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[|FEIN 10:25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 03/30/2009

[[FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

J[FEIN 16.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008 -

IFEIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 01/30/2009

[{FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 01/30/2008

IFEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE §1/30/2009

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

FEIN 10.25% SECUBEDJUNIOR NOTES DUE 017302008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

HEEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIGR NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

s 5,879,160

IFEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[JEEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
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Principal Ovied to Investars 10038

Per the Claims Database

Control N Investor's First Name Offering Offering Total

S0 | amm | FEIN SECUIRED SENIOR NOTES Lo :
596 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5,200
587 ' FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES - 13,799
598 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,799
599 FEINSECURED SENIOR NOTES - 13,799
500 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 13,789
80Y EEIM SECURED SENIDR NOTES Sa8e9
603 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 20,699
503 FEIN SECURED SENION NOTES. 22999
604 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,558
805 FEIN.SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,999
606 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,999
607 FEINSECURED SENIOR NOTES o 22,999
5081 FEIM SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,995
609 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,959
610 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22999
611 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,959
512 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 27,598
633 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 21,599
614 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 27,599
515 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 32,198
616! FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 35,798
617 FEIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES: anrest
618 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 36,798
619 FEINSECURED SENIORNOTES 36,798

» 620 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 39,098
621 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 41,39

i 622 FEIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES 41,381
623 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 45998
624 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 45,598
15, FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 45998

261 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,597

637 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5,197
628 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 64,397
629 FEIN SECURED SENICRNOTES E8.997
630 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 73,596
641 EEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 28,186
632 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 78,196
633 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 7819
634 FEIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES 87,398
635 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES - 81,895
536 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 91,99%
637 EEIN SECURED SENIOR NDTES 931,995
538 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 108,795
539 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 119,594
5401 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 119,504
641 FEIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES: 137993 |
542 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 183941
643 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 183991
644 FEIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 915,954
45| FEINSECUREDSENIOR NOTES - . S L ST GIgRRE ] § e S 4,457,175
646 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE (11/30/2004 ,000
647 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5,000,
648 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000
649 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTESIQUE 01/30/2009 10,000
650 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED ROTES DUE 01/30/2008 10 000,
£51 EEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009. ,E
652 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000
€53 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 16,000]
854 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008 0,000]
£55 FEIN SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/3009 00001
556 FEIN SECURED SENIOR. SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 0,000
657 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 0,000)
658 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2004 10,000
659 FEIN SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 10,000
660 FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOROINATED MOTES DUE 01/30/2008 10,000}
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Control No nvestar's First Name Investor's Last Name Offering Principal Due to Investor Otfering Total
o | R o | FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 5 : 10,000 : :
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2005 10,000
[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATE(Y NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 15,000
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 03/30/2000 15,000
J[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 15,000
[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINAYED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 15 800

[IEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED HOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEI SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2000

15,

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

20,000

HEEIN SECURED SENIOR SURGRDINATED NOTES DUE 013010008

2,000

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

20,000,

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

upo_m* :
22,500

IEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 03/30/2009

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

28,000
22001

25,0001

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,000

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATEQ NOTES DUE01/30/3009

25,

IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

75,000]

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRUINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/3005

36,0001

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,000

IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

EIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

; N.,w@m_
25,000

FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2000

55,000

FEIN SECURED SENJOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,0001

SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DIUE 81/30/2000

25000

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,000

[IFEIN'SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009.

35,000]

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

25,0001

[EEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008°

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[ FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 -

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOR! TED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[IEEIN SECURED SENJOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

INSECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOYES DUE 01/30/2008

IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 -

[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

J[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/3005

[HEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED HOTES DUE 01/30/2008

{FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOBRDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES DUE B1/30/2009

FEIN SECURED

[[FEIN SECURED.

J|FEIN SECURED SENIOR maO,sz>4ma_ NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

I SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

H FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBSORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008
[IFEIN SECURED SENIGR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

[|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[ FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES OUE 01/30/2009

[|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008

EINSECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/3008

FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[IEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[TEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009

[ EEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE D1/30/2

406,000
[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/3¢ 40,000/
[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES DUE 03/30/2009 " 40,0001 -
IEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008 45,0001
I FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 45,000/
[[F€iN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2003 50,000
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Control No investar's First Name 5«%3} F% Name ] _ Rifering Ottering Total
727 = FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 . .
728 w FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
729 || FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
730 ~ FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
731 [|FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
732 _ FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2003
] SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 03/30/2008
7134 _ FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008
735 TEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009 -
736 _ FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
737 TFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
738 [[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
738 IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES DUE01/30/2009
740 IFEIN SECURED SEMIOR SUBOROINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
Lo | 1N SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES DUE 03/30/2008
742 [FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DLIE 01/30/2009
[IEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
744 £IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2003
EIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
[[FEiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
EIN SECURED SENION SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
EIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008
URED SENIOR SUBCRDINATER NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
EIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 0173072009
FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2008
FE(N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
EIN'SECURED SENIOR SUBGROINATED NOYES DUE 01/30/3008
£IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
[[FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
{FEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
IFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
JIFEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 01/30/2009
[IEEIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUF 01/730/3008 4,825,000

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

1IN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008°

[Pl 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FiN 10255 SECURED JUNIOR HOTES DUE 1271572008

[[FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/20

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

1N 10,255 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FilM 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

1IN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

1N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/13/2008

[EFIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIGR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12 m\NSm

10.25% SECURED JURIOR MOTES DUE 10715/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

1N 10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FIiR 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FUN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR HOTES DUE 12/15/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

0.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IERN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

17N 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFiiN 10.25% SECURED JUNJOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IEIR 1025 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUETZ/15/2008 -

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

M 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/7008

[[FiiN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 12/15/2008




Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-4 Filed 03/03/15 Page 13 of 19

SEC vs. MeGinn, Smith and Co,, Inc., etal,
Principat Owed to fnvestars
Paf the Clabms Database

Exhibit 3
13 0f 38

nosgd_ No

investor's Last Name

o invEstor's First Name

REDACTED

Offering

Princ ucm 1o Investor

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

Offerng Total

M 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

FiiN 10:25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FUN 10.25% SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FUN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

I 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES OUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUHIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[FitN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 1271572008

N 10.25% SECURED .E?:Ou NOTES DUE Hqumxnocw i}

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR HOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N10.26% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[EiIN 10.25% SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFiN 10,258 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

[FRN 1025 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/3008

I Fit 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FIN 10:25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE L 008 .

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10355 SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 13/18/2008

M 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE THAS/2008

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

[N 10.:25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IFIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[|FiiN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[FiiN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FiiN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FUN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR'NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

N 5% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FIIN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008

10.25% SECUREQ IUNIOR NOTES OUE 12/15/2008

[IFiIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IEIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

25% SECURED JUNIOR zaamm DUE 12/15/3008

.25 SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008"

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR zoam.m DUE 12/15/2008

FUN 10.28% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/2008

1N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FIiN 10.25% SECURED JUNTOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

I 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FilM 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[TEIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/2008

[1£1IN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FUNA0.IRC SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008.

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IFilN 10:25% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 1

JIFiIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/, “m\uaou

N 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE wu.\um\woam

N 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N 10.25% SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE'12/15/2008

|[Fiiny 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

6.25% SECURED JUNIOR HOTES DUE 13/15/2008°

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 1/1570008

10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
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Lontrol No

Investor's First Nams Investar's Last zsai :

REDACTED!

Citering

Principal Dy to Investor

30.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
H FUN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

Oftering Total

[IEIN 30 F5R SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008

PN 10,25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FIiN 10,25% SECURED JONIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FiIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

Fil # SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 12/15/2008
[1Eiih 1025% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[F1iN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IEiin 10.25% SECORED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 12/15/2008

[[FUN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFIIN 10.75% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 17/15/2008

[IFUN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FUN 10.25% SECUREDJUNIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/J008

[lEliN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR zn:.mm DUE 12/18, Nooa

[IFIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES -

9,000,000

§ 1,000,000}
s Nmzm&_m

SA5AT

[[FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

4547

FIIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES

TTRASS

HFUN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

9,083

TN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

8093

|FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

9,093

JIEHN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

3,093

[IFIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

9,093

[IEHN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

8003

[IFIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

9,093

[IEIN SECURED SENIOR HOTES

13,821

[{FHN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

13175

[IFIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES -

13,840

{|FIEN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

13,640

[IFHiN SECURED SENIDR NOTES

13640

JFiIN SECURED SERIDR NOTES

18,187

FFIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

‘18,187

[IF1iN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

18,187

[IFIIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES.

212,733

[IFiin SECURED SENIOR NOTES

22,733

IFI SECURED SENIOR NOTES

2,733

[IFilN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

2,733

[IFIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

22,733

{FIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

733

[IFI(N SECURED SENIOR NOTES

22,733

| FUIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

22,733

FUM SECURED SENIOR NOTES -

2,733

FUN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

280

Fiih SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[|FIiN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[IFIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

S ataen

[[FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

31,229

EiIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES.

827

[|FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

27

{IElIN SECURED SENIGR NOTES

31827

FitN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

36,373

[|FiN SECURED SENIORNOTES

36,373

JFIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45,466

[[FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45406

[{FnN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

45466

11N SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[IFUN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

JIFilN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[IFIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

IFIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[IFitN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

FIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES |

[[FiiN SECURED SERIOR NOTES

[IEUN SECURED SENICR NOTES

[[Fiin SECURED SENIOR NOTES
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Lontrol No
935
926
927
528
8181
930
431

s
833
934
S 938
936
937
938
938
940
941
942
943
944

345

346/

afl

949
9501
. 851

954

3<23\n m.ﬁ zﬁ:o

4381 _.u% z-uﬁ

REDACTED:

vz:&ﬁ u.x to tnvestor Offering Total

wiFIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES § o 59,106
SECURED SENIOR NOTES 59,106
IN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 59,108
{FIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 66,381
FIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES - £8,200
iN SECURED SEMIOR NOTES 68,200
[[FiiN SECURED SENIOR NOTES BRI00
IN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 72,746
FUN SECUREO SENIOR NOTES TLIAG
[[FiiN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 81840
t t * : <o R BAGY
iN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 90,933
EIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,933
1N SECURED SENIOR NOTES 50,933
[Fill SECURED SENIOR NOTES 104573
FilN SECURED SENIOR NOTES S IR.866
(N SECURED SENIOR NOTES 113,666
[IFIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES e reail
{7l SECURED SENIOR NOTES 123418

N SECURED SENIOR NOTES 150,088 |
[IFIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 154,586

[IE1IN SECURED SENIOR NOTES As6dos |-
[[FiIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 181,868
[IFiiN SECURED SENIOR HOTES T IAR684
FIIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 213,697

1N SECURED SEHIOR NOTES: L ; 454,664 1 § 4,522,847

(% SECURED SENIOR m.cue»c.zﬁmc NOTES DUE S\EB% 2,000
N SECTIRED SENIOR SUBORDINATED HOTES DUE 12/15/7008 3,000
IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/200 5,000
SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 - 10 000
N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2001 10,000
SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008° 10,0001
SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 10,000

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/18/3008

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[N SECURED SENIOR SUBORRINATED NOTES DUE 12/18/2008

10,000
10,000
10,000

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

{SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTED DUE 12/15/2008

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

SECURED SENIOR SUBCROINATED NOTES DUE 1271572008

10,000,
114
13,

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

4N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/158/2008

15,000

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOYES DUE 12/15/2008

[N SECURED SENIOR SUBQRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

15,000
18,0001
15,000; -

ECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIDR SUBORDINATEO NOTES DUE 12/15/2008°

15,000}

5,060]

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

15,000

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/20008

15,000

[|FIiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15, Nccu

15,000

| SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15,

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 10/15/2008

L5000
:@_
17,500

SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

17, o(e*
17,5001

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

18 0o0]

CURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 -

CURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N u,hwaoa—
20,000

CURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES DUE12/15/2008

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

No
Nw.occ*

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008"

24,0000

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

25,000]

1IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE12/15/2008

25000

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

25,000,

IN SECURED. SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES DUE12/18/2008

25000

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

25 000}
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Contral No

831
992
943
994
24
996
597
998
999
1000
1001
1002
Pz

_investor's First Name

P EDACTED

Investor's Last Name

Offerin

FillY SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED WOTES DUE 12/15/3008

Offering Total

JIFUN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 1 2008

[IEiH SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTESDUE 12/15/2008

[[FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

TN CECURED SENIOR SUBGROINATED NOTES DUETZ/15/2008

[ FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBGRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FilN SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIOR SLUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

[IFiIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED MOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IEUN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

1IN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

T SECLIRED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIDR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15008

JFiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFitN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IFiiN SECORED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFiil SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES OLIE 12/15/2008

[ FilN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008"

HFUN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

| Fiib SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IEiIl SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 13/15/2008

tN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IR SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

EUN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

|
JIFIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/3008
[IFiIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES BUE 13/15/2008

FiN SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IFIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[riNSECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 13/15/2008 -

N SECURED SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/18/2008

JIFIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[Fiin SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 -

[[FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

fIN SECURED SERION SUBCRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IFIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 121872008

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/18/2008 -

FUN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[Fitty SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[Fiity SECURED SENIOR SUBGRDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IFiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IFiiN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NGTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

3,725,000

[FIRSTUINE TROST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JURIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DVE 05/01/12

[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12

IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 08/01/12

FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRAGT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12.

JIFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12

IEIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIEICATES DUEDS/03/12

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 03/04/12
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Control No 53361« uaa Za.su _n._i&eﬂ« Last ESS . ] Oftaring Offering Total
- 1057 . - FIRSTLINE THUST 07°11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 08/01/12
1058 FIRSTLINE YRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
1058 [[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUEOS/01/12
060 FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 11% JURIOR CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
061 [[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIGR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE05/01/12
062 ~ FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
1063 IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIDR CORTRACT CERTIEICATES DUE 05/01 /12
1064 [[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 115 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 08/01/12
3068 [IFRSTEIRE TRUST 67 11% JUNIOR CONTRAGT CERTIRICATES DUE 05/01/12 -
1066 {FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
1067 FIASTUNE TRUST 07 11% JURIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE D5/01/12
1068 IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
| 3069 [IFISTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
1079/ IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/13
1071 IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 11% JUMIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE OS/01113.
piirpl FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
<107 FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 1IN JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
1074 {IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
1075 [IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12
1076 | FiRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIF ICATES DUE 05/01/12
1077 EIRSTLNE TROST 07 1IN JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 0S/01/12
1078 {FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 9,771
A0l [IEIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT GERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 89,71
1080/ IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 179,542/
1081 FIRETLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 379,542
- 1082 RSTLINE TRUST 07 11% JUNIOR CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/12 448,855] S 1,676,025
IRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIPICATES DUE 08/01/10 (AR
1084 RSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 11,060
1088 RSTLINE TRUST 07 5.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATER DUE DY/0 /10 - 11,060
1086 [IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 8.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 11,060
1087 TRSTLINE TRLIST 07 9.25% SENIGR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 11,060
IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 11,060
1089 IRETLINE TRUST 07.9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10 “11,080
[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 08/01/10 11,060
[RSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
IRSTLINE TRUST D7 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
IRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 05/01/10
INE TRUST 07 5.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9,25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10° -
IFIRSTUNE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 5.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 08/01/10
[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENKOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES QUE 09/01/1G
IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 8.25% SENIOR CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[FIRSTUINE TRUST G7 5.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE03/01/10
IRSTUNE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 9,25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
IRSTLINE TRUST D7 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
IEIRSTLINE TRUST 07 3.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 08/01/10
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 08/01/10
IEIRSTUNE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE owwm.w@ :
[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 03, 01/10
RSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES OUE 09/0110
[IFRST LINE TRUST 07 5.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09, 01/10
[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
[FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
RSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 09/01/10
IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 9.25% SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE BUE 09/01/10 818,473
EFIASTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 1% DUE 10/01/12 -
[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 b JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12
[EIRSTUNE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 118 DUE10/01/12
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/13
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nuiw& No

13

124

125
1126
1137
1128|
11291
130

131

132

133
1134
1135
136

137

138

138

1140]

Y|

1142

1143

144

148

1148

1147]

1148
1148]
1150

_.Enunc«.n man zEuo

REDACTED

:238} Last Name

Offe

o |FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT nmazmﬁ.»...mm 1% DUE 10/01/12 ¢

FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACY CERTIFICATES 11%

UFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JAUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11%

IFIRSTLINE YRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[FIRSTLINE TRUSTO7 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 113% DUE 10/01/12

[[FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% QUE 10/01/12

IFIRETLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

HEIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B JUNIDR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 1% DUE30/01/12

[IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 BJUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/1)

[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 BJUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES TI% DUE 10/01/12

FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IFIRGTLINE TRUST O7 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 118 DUE 10/01/13

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

RETLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[[ERSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

RSTLINE TRUST 07 BJUNIDR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE10/01/12

RSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/1

[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

RSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% OUE 10/01/12

HSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 119 DUE 1001 /12

HRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

RSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12
TRETLINE TRIST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IRSTUNE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

FIRATLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES T1% DUE 10/03/12 -

IRSTUNE TRUSY 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IRGTLINE TRUST OV B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

(RSTUNE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

RSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUMIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 1 1% DUE 10/01/12

IRSTUNE TRUST 07 8 JURIOR CONTRACT CERTIPICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

RSTLINE TRLIST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IFIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B IUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[[FIRSTUINE TRUST D7 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

HEIRSTUNE TRUST 07.B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[[FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IFIRSTLINE TRUST 67 B IUMIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IEIRSTLINE YRUST 07 BIUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[[EIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUMIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 ©

IFIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[ FiRSTUME TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE10/01/12

FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 113 DUE 10/01/12

IRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

EIRSTUNE TRUST 67 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUEI0/A01/1Y

| FIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIDR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12

[IFIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE10/03/12 115,035
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B JUNIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11% DUE 10/01/12 158 714 1,480,006
[TEIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/%1 TR
[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 277
HEIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B SERIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9. S0% DUE 10/01/11 277
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 8.50% DUE 10/01/11 277
[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 " 8.277)
[FIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9,50% 277
[IFIRSTLINE TRUST.07 B SENIOR CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 9.50% 277
JIFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 8.50% 277
[[EIRSTLINE TRUST.07 B SENIOR CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 5.50% 8,277
8,277

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE
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Cantrol No
1389

1198
1186
11197
1198
1158
1300
1201
1202
1303
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
123

Investar’s First Name

Investor's Last znai .

'REDACTED

Offering

v,.w.,m.mmm_ Due to 53»3_. Offering Total

FIRETLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACY CERTIFICATES 8.50% DUE 10/01/11

BTV

IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DU 01/1

m FIRSTLINE TRUET 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 0. 50% DUE10/01/41

277

{IEIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/1

IFIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

H FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

IEIRSTLIRE TRUST 07 8 SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/03/11

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

[[EIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

[EIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 5.50% DUE 10/01/11

[|FIRSTLIME TRUST D7 8 SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9,50% DUE 10/01/11

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 7 8 SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/1

RSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONYRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE $0/01/1:

[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

RETLINE TRUST 07 BSENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

[IFIRSTUINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9 50% DUE 10/031/11

[IFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIDR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

RSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

[[FIRETLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.80% DUE 10/01/11

IRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/

RSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOK CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 8.50% DUE 10/01/11

JIFIRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/:

IRSTLINE TRUST 07 BSENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 8 50% DUE 10/01711

[[FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% OUE 10/01/11

IRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11 -

RSTUNE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

EFIRSTLINE TAUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRAGT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DIUE 10/01/1%

IRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9,50% DUE 10/01/11

IRSTUNE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRALT CERTIFIEATES §.50% DUE 10/01/11

{RSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR COMTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

FIRSTUNE TRUST D7 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01,
HIFIRSTUNE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9.50% DUE 10/01/11

IRSTLINE TRUST 07 B SENIOR CONTRALCT CERTIFICATES 9,50% DUE 10/01/11 -

_ FIRSTLINE TRUST 07 8 mezux noz.zin,_. nmxﬂm.anmw 9, maﬁ DUE Hc\g\ 1

1,109,088

IFoRTRESS TRUST 68

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

[FORTRESS TRUST 08

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

HFORTRESS TRUSTOR

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

IFGRTRESS TRUST 08

[FORTRESS TRUST 08

[FORTRESS TRUST.O8

[IFORTRESS TRUST 08

EGRTHESS TRUST OB

[IEGRTRESS TRUST 08

[[FORTRESS TRUSTOS

IFORTRESS TRUST 08

IFORTRESS TRUST 08

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

JFORTRESS TRUST 06

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

IFGRTRESS TRUST 08

[FORTRESS TRUST 08

19911

lEorTREss ThuST 08

4884

[lForTRESS TRUST D8

19,911

leGRIRESS TRUSTO8

19,911

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

19,511

IFGRTRESS TRUST 08

s 19,81

[EORTRESS TRUST 08

19,911

IFORTRESS TRUSTO8.

539,911

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

23,853

[[FORTRESS TRUST 08

[FORTRESS TRUST OB

73,393
23 %sL
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1256 FORYRESS TRUST 08
1357 FCRYRESS YRUST OB
1258 IFORTRESE TRUST 08
1258 [[FORTRESS TRUST 08
1260 [IFORTRESS TRUST 08
1261 RTRESS |
1262
1263 :
1264 IFQRTRESS TRUST 08
1265/ [[FORTRESS TRUST 08
1266 [[FORTRESS TRUST 08
1287 |[FORTRESS TRUST 08
1268 [[FORTRESS TRUST 08
1269 IFORTRESS TRUSTO8
1370/ {FoRTRESS TRUST 08
1271 [[FoRTRESS TRUST 08
1272 [[FORTRESS TRUST 08
17 IEGRTRESS TRUST 08
1274 [FORTRESS TRUST 08
175 [FORTRESS TRUST 08
1276 [[FORTRESS TRUST 03
1227 IFCRIRESS TRUST 08
1278 IFORTRESS TRUST 08
1278 lFORTRESS TRUST 08
1280 FORTRESS TRUST 08 ‘ 2,437,119
1281 [ INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE IR TRUST OB
1282 [INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08
1283 [IRTEGRATED EXCELLENCE IR TRUST 0B
1284 [INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE IR TRUST 08
1285 [IINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08
1286 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE IR TRUST 08
1287 [lINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE IR TRUSTOR
1288 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08
1285 IINTEGRATED EXCELIENCE IR TRUST 08
1290 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE IR TRUST 08
1351 INTEGRAYED EXCELLENCE JR TRUSTOB
1292 [INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08
1293 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08
294 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE JR TRUST 08 266,752

285 INYEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST OB -
296 w INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
797 EGRATED EXCELLENCE SRTRUST D8
298 ” INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
798 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST OB
300 _ INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1501 [INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1302 H[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST OB
1303 INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1304 INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
e 1393 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
13081 _ INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1307 [[INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1308 FINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1305 IINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1319 w INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1311 HINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SRTAUST DB
1312 w INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 02
1313 INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
314 HINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE S TRUST 08
315 [|INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
316 [INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
317 [N TEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
318 FNTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
1319 NTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SK TRUST 0B -
1320 u INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08
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Control No 32.« £ tar's La: nz Offan

13iile S |INTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST OB

1322 HINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08

1333 IINTEGRATED EXCELLENCE SR TRUST 08 e
1324 IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDIN nQ»v
1315 [IACGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORF.
1326 IMCGINN_ SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP,

1337

1328 | gnm NN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

1399 MCEINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP,

1330 [IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

1331 MEGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION PUNDING CORF.

1332 IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

1333 [IFACGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

1334 [IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

1338 IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

13361 IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

©1337 [[MEGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION EUNDING CORP. -

1338] [[MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

1395 [[FACCING, SRAITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP.

1340 J[MCGINK, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP,

1341 [[MEGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP,

Principal o..x o 5532. Offpring Total
i SBLAI : :
uw A9
o Wum.su_,« s 15,288
10,0001
e 600]
16 000}
IVICEINR, SMITH YRANSACTION RUNDING CORP. 15,0001
15,000
o "% 600,
25,000/
25,000
25,000
3 35,000]
25,000
250000
25,000
25,000}
25,000
25,0001
3 28,000
[IMACEINK, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, 25,000
[ACGIRN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 25,000}
[IMACGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDIRG CORP. 25,000
IVCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. G,Som
“ MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 30,000
[IRACGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, - 30,000/
IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 30,600
ICGINN SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDIN CTRE B0l
MCGHNN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CoR. 35,000
[IMACGINR SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 35000
[IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, 40,000)
ITACGINS, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, T a0,000]
_ MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 40,000
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 50,000/
MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, 50,000
[IRACEINE, SKITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 60,5001
[[MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 70,000
[IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FLUNDING GORP, TR0
~ IACGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. qm.ﬂ
[IACGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. “780,000f
* MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, 00,000]
IMEGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, ~ 30,000] -
w MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 43,0001
[ ACAINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 300,000
M MCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, 250,0001
IVACGINH, SITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 300,000
IMCGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP. 500,001
IFACGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, 500,000
_ KICGINN, SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, 1,000,000
IMCINN; SMITH TRANSACTION FUNDING CORP, - 3,500,000} $ 6,875,000
HPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS (206,433)
IPREEERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORE . {167,744
[IOREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS (128,184}
IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS {51,250)
[IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS 149 400)
[IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTO e
_ PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS 28,008)
[PREFERENTIAL PAYMIENTS TC PREFERRED INVESTORS 25,755
[[PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS 0,625
[IPREFERERTIAL PAYMERTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORE ,000)
| vzmmmamzd‘.? PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS 350)
[IPREFERENTIAL FAYMENTS 10 PREFERRED INVESTORS. 408}
IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS 1,275
IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS 10 PREFERRED INVESTORS 10,080)
w PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS {9,540 _




10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-5 Filed 03/03/15 Page 3 of 19

Case 1l

SEC vs. McGinn, Smith and Co., Inc., et 2l

Exhibit 3

Principal Qwed ta invastors Wofis
Pur the Claims Database
Control No rst N Investor's Last Nam i ] Ofering Princh Offaring Total
Iy . A SRS . . R R A st PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERHED INVESTORS : : .
1388 PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1389 IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1390 [[FREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1381 [[PREFERENTIAL PAYNIENTS TO PREEERRED INVESTORS
1392 | [IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1393 h IBREEERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS.
1394 {{PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
BEREL [|PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1396 [ PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1397 IFREVERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PAEFERRED INVESTORS
1398 IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1358 | |PREFERENTIAL PAYMERTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1400 [PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1401 IPRERERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1402 PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS YO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1403 HEREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED IGVESTORS
1404 || PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TG PREFERRED INVESTORS
1408 IeREFERENTIALPAYRAENTS 10 PREFERRED INVESTORE
1406 [IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO BREFERRED INVESTORS
1408 IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
1408 [IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
[IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
I FREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
. IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
IPRECERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS -
[IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
|| PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TQ PREFERRED INVESTORS
[[PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
[IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS (O PREFERAED INVESTORS
IPREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
[|PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS.
l[PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
[[RREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED INVESTORS
PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTS TO PREFERRED (NVESTORS
PREFERENTIAL PAYMENTSTO PRECERRED INVESTORS (884,848

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED 1UNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/3008

[IYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

HTAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/7008 -

JITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/2009

[[YAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[TAINSECURED JUNIOR NGTES DUE 12/15/2008

JIYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES GUE 12/15/3009

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

FAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2006

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED JLINIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008°

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[IYAINSECURED JUNJOR NOTES DUE 13/18/2005

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED JUNIQR NOTES BUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AINSECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

J[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/2009
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Offe:
& I TAIN SECURED JUNICIR NOTES DUE 13715/3009

Offering Total

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/7009

[ITAIN SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

i SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2004

[ITAIN SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

ECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/3000

:kz SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/2009

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ FAIN SECUREDTUNIGR RGTES DUE 1371573008

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

N SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 "

[IYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008.

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

I TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/1572008

[ITATN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

I YAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 12/15/2008

TAR SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE £2/15/3008

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

N SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[IYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009.

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008°

[l TAiN SECURED JURICR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

I TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/ 15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 .~

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/3500008

[TTAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DLIE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

HYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

|ITATR SECURED JUNIGR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

IYAIN SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[TAIN SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 12/15/2009

[T SECOREDIUNIOR NOTES DOE 13/1872009

[ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 12/15/3008

_;_.z SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009
[ITAIN SECURED JONIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

I TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

I TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008

[{FAIN SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008

HTAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/1¢ 512

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/;

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE ]

[ TAIN SECURED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009
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Control Ho
1519

1520
1521
1522
1523
1524
1535
1838
1527
1528
1539
1530
1531
1532
158
1534
1538
1536
1537
1538
1539
1540
1541
1542
1543
1544

1545
1546
547

Investor's FArst Nama

Investor's Last Name

REDACTED

Diferh
TAI SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009.

[[YAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 15/ 1510008

[ TAik SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECUREDJUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

[ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[TAI SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2000

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

YA SECURED JUNIOR HOTES DUE 1271512008

JIYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 1271572008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[TAT SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/3005

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 12/15/2008

[IYAIN SECURED JUMIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008 -

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

| TAIN SECURED JUNIOR HOTES DUE 12/15/7000

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[IYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NITES DUEI3/A8 2008 -

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

ITATR SECURLD JURIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2000

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

YAl SECURED TUMIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

IYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

TAIN SECURED JUNJOR NOTES DUE 121152009

[ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[[YAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[lTAIM SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

I TAIR SECURED TUNIGR NOTES DUE 13/15/3009 -

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NDTES DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/1573008

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/ 15/2009

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/0008

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 137180008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

N SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/1009
TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

IN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JURIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

N SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUMIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

N SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/7009

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

ETAIN SECURED JUNIOR NGTES DUE 12/15/2009

N SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 573008

AIN SECURED JUNIGR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 572008

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE ! /2008

AIN SECURED JUMIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE12/15/2008

AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009




Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-5 Filed 03/03/15 Page 6 of 19

SEC vs. McGinn, Smith and Co., g, et el

Exhibit 3

Principal Gwad to Investors 50f38
Par the Clabms Database
Controf Mo icsﬂo.‘.u First Name nvestor's Last Name ) ___ Dfturing Principal 05 to nvastar Qftering Yotal

15851, TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE ¢ 008 § S 80,000 -
1586) TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 mo LU0|
1487 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,0001
1588 TAIR SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2008 50,000
1588 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 50,000]
1580 ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 50 000}
1581 [IYAIN SECURED JUMIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/7008 50,000
1593 It SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000]
1593 ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000
1594 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000
1595 [EAIN SECURED TURIOR NOTES DUE12/18/2008 50,0001

_ 1596 _ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,0001
1587 [ITAIN SECURED JURIOR HOTES DUE 12/1873008 ; w.ebao~
1598 ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000,
1599 ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE12/15/3009 50,0001
16001 [ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2009 50,0001
1603 ITAIR SECORED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 11157008 50,000
1602 [[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000,
1603 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE12/15/2009 e
1604 [[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,000
1505 [[TAIN SECGREQ JUNIOR NOTES DUE 14/15/2008° 50,0001
15086 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 50,0001
3607 TAI SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2000 (55,0001
1608 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009 55,000]

1809
1610
1631
1612
1613
614
616
1617
1618
1618

16201
1ol
1622
1623
1624
1625
166
1627
1628
1529
16301
3631
1632
1633
1634
1635
1636
1637
1638
1638
1640
1641
1642
643

44
545
546
647

YA SECURED JURIOR NOTES BUE 12/15/2009

Hram SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

|| AT SECORED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

|| TATH SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ TAIN SECORED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED SUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2000

| TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

I TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/15/2009

ITAIN SECORED JUNIDR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

I TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3008

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[{TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AT SECURED JUMIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/7008

| TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

YAl SECURED JUNIGR NOTES DUE 12/1573005 -

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 13/18/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008.

I TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE E 12/15/2008

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR HOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009.

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008 -

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

FYAIN SECURED TUNIOR NOTES GUE 12/15/2008

[[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[IYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

[ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR ROTES DUE 1211572009

[ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008

ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR KDY 131513005

00,0001
AIN SECURED JUNIOR NO° ; wmxmccw 100,000
100,0001
100,000

[TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NO 2/15/2009
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Case 1l

SEC vi. MoGing, Smith and Co., Ing., et al,

Exhibit 3

Principal Oweed to fnvestars 26 0f 38
Per the Claims Database
Control No | lovestor’s Arst Name Investor's Last Name i Offering Pring Offering Total
1651 — e TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/185/2008 & .
1657 i TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009
1653 AIN SECURED JUNIGR NOTES DUE 1771570008
1654 AIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3009
1658 1 %%2%8%8» NOTES DUE 17/15/2008
1656, {OR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
e ] T St e
1658 TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009
1659 TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/18/2008
1650} [IYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009
1661 [ TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/3009
1662 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
1663 [[TAINSECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 12/15/2009
1664 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
1668 YATN SECURED TUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
1666 JIYAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
1667 YAl SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 127152009 -
1668 JITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2009
1669 I TAIN SECORED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2000
1670, [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2008
3671 BTAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES BUE 13/15/3008
1672 ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2608
1673 ITAIN SECURECH JUNIOR NOTES DUE 12/15/2005
1674 [ITAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 55208 14,167,000
1675 ITAIM SECURED SERIOR NOTES :
] 1676 I TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
1677 H¥ATN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
1578 ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
1578 [[TAIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES
1680 [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
168) [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
1642 ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
1583 [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES
1684 [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 093
1685 AN SECURED SENIOR HOTES 8,083
1686, ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5,093
1687 ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5,093
HTAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 5,093
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES $.083
[IYAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,640
1691 [ TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 1395
ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,187
YAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,187
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,187
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES B8]
[FAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 18,187
[ TAIN SECUREG SENIOR NOTES - 1BE12
[[YAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,733
e TANGECURED SENIOR NOTES 2228
TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22733
T IYAIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES 23,733
HYAIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES 23,733
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES VLT
[ TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,733
[ITAIN SECURED SENIDR NDTE 22,733
[[TAIN SECURED SENIDR NOTES 22,733
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,733
HITAIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES 22,733
IYAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22733
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,733
ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES - FFNIT)
[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES ,733
[[FAT SECURED SENIOR NOTES 733
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22,733
lITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 33,733
[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 22733
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Case 1l

SEC ws. MeGing, Smith and o, Inc,, et sl
Principal Owad to investors
Par the Clalms Database

Eabibit 3
2ot 38

Lontrol No
717

Invastor's First Nama Investor's Last Name

REDACTED

YAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

Offuring Total

IYAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

AIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES.

IYAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES.

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

AIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[{TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

IYAINSECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES.

HTAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIR SECURED SENIOR NOTES
[|TAIN SECURED SENIOR NGTES

TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[TAINSECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAINSECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES -

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECUREDSENIOR HOTES

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIR SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR HOTES -

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES
AT SECURED SENIOR NOTES

TAIN SECURED SENIOR ROTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

ITAIN SECURED SERIOR NOTES -

IITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

|| YAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES .

13

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

13

359

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

136,399

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

159,133

| TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

181,856

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES

250137
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Case 1l

1788

SEC vi. McGinn, Smith and Co,, Inc., etal Exhibit 3
Principal Owed to Investors 28 of 38
Per the Clalms Database
Cantrol No 5332; ﬁan Nams 58%2.- Last Mame Ofttering Principal ccn to Investor Offering Total
L 1783 mmann  TAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES: 5 i : S AT798 - )
1784 JITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 272,793
17851 AN SECURED SENIOR NOTES L 40238
1786 [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR NOTES 454,664 5,810,123
1787 [[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE12/1572008 8 e e

<1TES

1790]
1791
1792
1753
1794
1795
1796
1797
1798
1789
18001
1401
1802
1803
1804
1803
1808

1807

808

SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOHDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2008 |

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUSORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2008

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009
N SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTER 7.75% DLE 12/35/2009

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED SEHIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE12/15/2009

[ TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOROINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

[ TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

o,ooo

[ITAIN SECURED SENFOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.76% DUE 12/18/2009. L0, 0001
AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008 2,000
HTAIN SECURED SENIOR SURCRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE12/15/7009 mm.§~
AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOQRDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 13/15/2008 15,000
AN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2009 15,000

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 15,000
AN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 10715 /0000 15,000/
ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 15,000,
15,000

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED HOTES 7,75% OUE 12/15/2008 15,000,
AIN SECURED SEMIOIR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE17/15/2008 15,000
AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008 15,000
TAIM SECURED SENIOR SUBORBINATED NOTES 7. 75% DUE13/15/2000 20,000}
Tﬁ_z SECURED SENIOR SUSORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2009 20,0001
| SECURED SENIDR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2008 20,000
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2009 20,0001
ALK SECURED SENIGR SUBORDINATEN NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/1572009 23,000/
AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000}
S35 0001

25,0001

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2009 45,000
ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE uu?mmuoom 25,000]
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000,
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 1.74% DUE12/18/2000 = 35,0001
25,0001

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 1271502008 25,000
25,000

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2009

[FTAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATEG NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2008 -

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

=

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7, 78% DUE 12/18/2008

[ITAIN SECURED SENJOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2008

25,000

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 "35,000]
HTAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NGTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2008 25,000
ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SURCRDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2008 TR5,000]
JITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008 25,000}
ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATEG NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/7008 25,000
ITAIN SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000
TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 35,000
HTAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 25,000
I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2000 25,000
[ TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008 25,600
FTAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/ 15/ 2008 25,0001
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008 5 Ba_
[IYAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 30,000
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 1271573009 30,000
[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2008 0,000
[IYAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2008 0,000
IITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 0,000
I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2009 0,000}
HTAINSECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12715/2008 0,000
HYAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 0,000
I TATN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 30,000
|| TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 30,000)
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Case 1

SEC v, MeGinn, Smith and Co, Inc,, et al, Exhibit 3
Principal Owed to Investors 290t 38
Per the Claims Database

Control Mo 3(331« man Ham investor's Last Name Offering ?.ri ! Dua to 5552

1843
1850

- 1851

1852
1853
1854
1855
1856
1857
1858

RS

1860
1861
1862
1863
1864
1865
1866
1867
1868
1868
1870
1871
1872

LAz

1574
1575
1876
15

187

- 1879

880

8831

282

1583

REDACTED

TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008
[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 1/15/2009

] I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/18/2009

AIN SECURED SEMIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

Otering Total

[ TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

TAIN SECURED SENIGR SUBORDINATED NDTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008
ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED SENIOR SURDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/3009

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009
AIN SECURED SENION SUBORBINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/7009

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATER NOTES 775K DUE 12/15/2008

I TAIN SECURED SEMIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% OUE 12/15/2008

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 11/15/2008

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED HOTES 7. 75% BUE 12/15/0000

JITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

AN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

[[FAIN SECUIAED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 1271572008

AN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOROINATED NOTYES 7.75% BUE 1271572008

AN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2004

TAIN SECURED SENIOR SURORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

JITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

[[TATN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/16/2009

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBCROINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

I TaIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 13/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

AN SECURED SENIOR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.78% DUE10/18/2009

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

AIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/18/2008

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

I ATN SECUREG SENIOR SUBCRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 17/1572008

_ TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

53 ccc*
55,000,

i

YA SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13157008

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2003

o mwc8~ ;

57,0001

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/1572009

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOROINATED NOTES 7.78% DUE 17/15/2008

TTR8 000
60,000
70,000

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

75,000

|| TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBOROINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2

35,000

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% OUE 12/15/2009

80,000

[ TAIN SECURED SEMIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% OUE 12/15/2008 -

85,000

TAIN SECURED SENJOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7,75% DUE 12/15/2009

50,0001

100,000

TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15 ~8@

AIN SECURED SENIGR SUBDRDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2000

00,0001
G,

[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

0,000

[ TAIN SECURED SERIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

00,00

I TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

120000

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

20,000

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

20,0001

JITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

333,000/

[[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

150,000

[IVAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/18/2009

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009

[ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008

ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBGRBINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009
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SEC v, MeGinn, Smith and Co, Inc, et al,

Exhibit 3

Principal Qwad to Investors 300f 38
Par the Cladms Database
Control No | _scu«»axu Frst Zmn«a . 55«8} Last Name %n Offering Total
Yo pusass - R -
1916 1 t
1817 ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7. 75% DUE 12/15/2009
1918 {[TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/200%
1818 TR SECURED SENIOR SIBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2008
1920 [IYAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008
1921 [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2008
1922 [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 12/15/2009
A8 [ITAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 7.75% DUE 13/15/2009 8,095,000
1974 [1TOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1828 ITORA CAULE TRUST OF 10 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1926, [|TOM CABLE TRUST 08 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1537 |[TORA CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 13715718
1928 1TOM CABLE YRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1929 [ITORA CABLE TRUST 06 10 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE TIISA0
1530] [ITOM CABLE TRUST 05 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1951 [ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1937 [[TOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1933 JITOM CABLE TRUSY 0b-10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/30
1534 [[TOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1535 [ITOM CABLE TRUS?T 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/18/10
1836 [[TOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1937 [ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIEICATES DUE 11/15/10
1938 [ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1838 [ITOR CABCE TRUIST 05 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1g4g [ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1581 [ITOM CABLE TRUIST 0% 10% CONTRACT CERTIEICATES DUE 11/18/10
1942 1TOM CAGLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 13/15/10
1948 ITOM CABLE TRUST D6 10% CONTRAGT CERTIFICATES DUE 13/15/10.
1944 [1T0M CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1345 I TORA CABLE TRUST Ok 10% CONTAACT CERTIEICATES DUE11/15/10
1846/ [l YOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1547 ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE T1/15/10 -
1348 oM CABLE TRUST D6 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1548 Y0 CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11715710,
1550 [[TOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT LERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1651 [|T0M CABLE TRUST 0% 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10°
1952 [ITDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1353 TN CABLE TRUST DG 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1954 DM CABLE TRUST 08 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES BUE 11/15/10
1855 ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10°
1956 [TOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1957 1O CARLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 11718710
1558 ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRALT CER]
1958 TORY CABCE TRUST 08 10 CONTRACT CER
1960 1TDM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
1961 [[TOM CABLE TRUST Db 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE T1/15/10°
1962 J|TOM CABLE TRUST 06 10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 11/15/10
N 1963 ITORYCABLE TRUST OF 105 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 1115710 - 1,380,000
1964 HTOM CABLE TRUST 06 8.25% A8 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES YITn
1968 [IYOM CARLE TRUST 06 9.25% 43 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11718710
1956 [[TOM CABLE TRUST 06.9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1867 ORACABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1968 [TOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15710
1863 [TEM CARLE TRUST DG 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1970 I TOKY CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1971 [ITOM CABLETRUST 05 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES T1/15/10
1972 [[T0M CABLE TRUST 05 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
873 [IYOM CABLE TRUST D6 3.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1974 [ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/16
1975 [ITDM CABLE TRUST 06.9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
197 [[TOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 13/15/10
1877 [[TDM CARLE TRUST 0R 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1978 [[TOM CAGLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1879 [1TOM CADLE TRUST 08 9.25% 45 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10
1980 _duz CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/18/10
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Control No
19811
1942
1983
1984
1985
1988
1987
1888
1989
1990
1991
159492
1953
1884
1898
1996
1987
1998
19891
2000
2001
2002
2003

8} Flrst Name Investor's wuu. zu.su

REDACTED

Cltering

Z[TOR CABLE TRUST D6 9.25% A8 MONTHE CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

ITOM CABLE TRUSY 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

IYOM CABLE TRUST 05 9.75% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIRICATES 11/15/10

I TOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[[TOM CABUE TRUST 06 5.26% A8 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 13/15/10

ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[TOM CABLE TRUST 06 0.25% 42 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[ITDM CABLE TRUSYT 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[FYOM CABLE TRUST 06:5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10°

| TOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRALT CERTI

[ITORA CAALE TRUST 06 5.05% 48 MONTHS CONTRACY CERTI

ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 9,25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERT

|[TORI CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERT

[[TOM CABLE YRUST 06 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERT

ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRAGT CERTIFICATES 11/15/00°

|1 TOM CABLE TRUST 05 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 14/15/10

[ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 13/15/10 -

| SE CABLE awcw«g wANm.x 48 -sczﬁxm ﬁozﬁgnd nﬁilﬁ.&&u Hp »m 10

qu.s Qrm—.m ﬁwcw«om m 25 am -soz«xm CONTRACT nmxﬁzn»dmw mtarm\ 10

|[TOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% A8 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 14/18/10

IETOM CABLE TRUST 06 8.95% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CER

ITOR CARLETRUST 06 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/18/10 -

[ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

YO0 CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% A8 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 8.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

I TOM CABLE TRUST 06 8.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/18/10

wﬂcz CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[ITORYCABLE TRUST Ob 9.25% A8 MONTHS CONTRAGT CERTIFICATES 13/15/10"

[[TOM CABLE TRUSY 05 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[[TOM CABLE TRUST 05 9.35% 48 MONTHS CONYRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

| TOM CABLE TRUST 06 5.25% 48 MONTHS 00243 CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[[TOM CABLE TRUSY 06 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/18/10

[ITOM CABLE TRUST 05 9.25% 48 MONTHS ndz;b,ﬂ« CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[TOMCABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CTCERTIFICATES 1N /18/40 <

[[TOM CABLE TRUST 05 9.25% 48 MONTHS nozﬂnwnq CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

ITDRYCABLE TRUST 06 5.25% A8 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/30

ITOM CABLE TRUST 08 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

HTOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15410

[|TOM CABLE TRUST 06 9:25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

M CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

DM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/18/

[[YOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15

| TOM CABLE TRUST 06.9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 13/35/:

{ITOM CABLE TRUST 05 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

[ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 1I/15/10

M CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/16/10

{ CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIRICATES 13/18/10

[ITOM CABLE TRUST 06 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 13/15/10

[[TONTCABLE TRUST DG 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRAGT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

:DZ CABLE TRUST 06 5.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/18/10

ITORT CAGLE TRUST OG 9.25% A8 MONIHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10

DM CABLE TRUST 05 9.25% 48 MONTHS CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 11/15/10 250 000} $ 2,206,000
[ITOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUES//11 - 48,6250
[ TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 4,625
[ITOM LUIURY CRUISE TRUST.07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE O/ /11 - 9,250
YoM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1 9,250
[IYOM LUIXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE $/1/1 9,250
TﬂK LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 8/1/1 9,250,
ITOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 8,250
[[TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 8/1/11 9,250
ITOR LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUES/1/81 250

ITOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 5/1/11
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047 i T O CRULE TRUST 7 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1711
3048 TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
2048 FTOM CUNURY CRUBE TRUST 67 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% BUE S/EAE
2050 DM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 109% DUE 9/1/11
3051 DM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIEICAYES 10% DUES/I/AT
2052 _ TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 8/1/11
2053 [IYoM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUES/1/LL
2054 m«o.s LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 971711
3055 1 TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10M DUE9/1/11
2056, ['TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
057 TOM LURURY CRUISETRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATESIOR DUE 9/1/T1 .
2058 ?Es LUXURY CRUISE YRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 w‘.wmb_
2055 TN LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE B/1/11. T TT13875
2060 TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1 13,875]
2061 [[ToM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST.07 CONTRACT CERTIRICATES JON BUE B/ /11 - 13,875
262 w TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 13,875
2063 YN LURURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10B DUES/1/1T : : RRECTIL
2084 [ITOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 8/1/11 13,875
2058 [ITOM LUKURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE DI/ 16,504
7068 [ TORT LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 18,500
T067 TR LOXURY CRUE TRUST D7 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES TOW DUES/T/1T ) - REE T
3068 TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 f 18,500]
2069 TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 108 DUES/I AL o . : 18,500
2070/ YoM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 :
2071 HVERA LUXURY CRUISE TRUST OF CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
. 2072 w TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE S/ 1/11
2013 [ITOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE9/U/11
2074 _ TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
3075 ORI TOXURY CRUBE TRUSY 07 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 871711
2076 TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
3077 I TEM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 8/1/31-
2078 _ TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 5/1/1
2078 oK TUXURY CRUISE TRUST D7 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 871/11
2080 TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
2081 WA LURURY CRUISE TRUST 0F CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE S/1/11
_ TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1
3083 OM LUXURY CRUGE TRUST 07 COMTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUEG/L/T.
[ITDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1
2085 YoM UUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 105 DUE S
DM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTBACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE u\_uxﬁ
M LUXURY CRUBE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
2088 DM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
2089 TN LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10N DUES/1/11
2050 M TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1]
2091 M LUXNURY CRUBE TRUST 07 CONIRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1
ITDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1
DM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1
TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10X DUE 9/ i
TDM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/
o FHINE LUKURY CRUISE TRUST (07 CONIRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/1)
ITOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/
TORELURLRY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 971/
7&3 LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
[ITOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
TOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUES /11
ITOM LUKURY CRUGE TRUST 07 CONTRACT. CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11
DM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/
DM LUYURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% BUE 9/1/11
OM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 871/
TOR LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 7 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1711 - . 777,500
[YOM LUXURY CRUISE TRUST 07 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 10% DUE 9/1/11 333,7501 $ 3,353,135
[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 5 sén_
HTDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES s 10,0001
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Control No _:cnw»o_»u First Name . _Dffering .
i FIvE) = e TOM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES
214 ITDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES
FEEE HTONMVERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES -
116 ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 07 9% 24 MONTH CONTRACT CERTIFICATES
v Al s
118
118 1 390,000
2120 250,000
213
2127 A
FYEE] [YOM VERIFIER TRUST (7RCONTHACT CERTIFICATES <
7124 ITOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
7135 [ ERE VERIFIER TRUST G7RCONTRACT CERTIEICATES
2126 w TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
2137 ITOM VERIEIER TRUST OTRCONTRACT CERTIEICATES
2138 [TOM VERIFIER TRUST OTRCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
2129 TN VERTFIER TRUST OTRCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
2130 3 <mx5mx TRUST O7TRCONTRALT nmxﬁw.g._.mm
2131
2132
3133
3134
7138
2136
2137 TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
e mwww TOM VERIFIER TRUST OTRCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
2139 ORI VERIEIER TRUST G7RCONTRACT CERVIFICATES
2140 _ TOM VERIFIER TRUST o;nozﬂ?pﬁ CERTIFICATES
2% [ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 07RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
142 TRUST O7RCONTRACTY CERTIFICATES
2143 TRUST DTRCONTRACT CERTIFICATES.
2144 R TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
2148 YOI VERIEIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
2146 _ TDM VERIFIER TRUST O7TRCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
AT [TV VERIFIER TRUSY OTRCONTRACT CRRTIFICATES
A8 _ TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
144 ITORAVERIFIER TRUST D7RCONTRACT CERTIEICATES
2150, lTDM VERIFIER TRUIST O7TRCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
2151, [IFORA VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
M TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
IFTOMVERIFIER TRUST O7RCOMTRACT CERTIFICATE
154 ﬁ TDM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
[YOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIEICATES -
TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT <
ITOM VERIFIER THUST D7RCONTRACT CER
I TDRE VERIFIER TRUST D7RCONTRAGT CER : :
~ TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES $
[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST OTRCONTRAGT CERTIFICATES 3
_ TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
oM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
[[TDM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
BRI VERIFIER TRUST OZRCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
[FTOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
FTOMVERIFIER TRUST (7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
M TOM VERIFIER TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
ER TRUST D7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
R TRUST O7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES
RTRUST G7RCONTRACT CERTIFICATES 1,670,000
[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36
[ITOREVERIEIER TRUST 08 CONTRACTCERTIFICATE RS
[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0B CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36
[0 VERIFIER TRUST O CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36
w TOM VERIFIER TRUST U8 COMTRACT CERTIFICATE 36
HTOM VERIFIER TRUST DB CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36
W TOM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 38
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R
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Offering

(ITOM VERIFIER TRUST OB CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36

v@aa | Due to Irivestor

Offering Total

ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CER

[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST OB CONTRACT CER

I TOM VERIFIER TRUBY O CONTRACT CER

[|TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CER

TOM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 10,000
0N VERIFIER TAUST D8 CONTRALT CERTIFICATE 36 16,000} -
_ "OM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 10,000
[[FORVERIEIER TRIJST 08 CONTRACT CERTIEICATE 36 10,000
FTOM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 10 000
ITOM VERIFIER TRUST OB CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 15,000
TRUST 08 CONTRACT CER 20,000
RIRUST 08 CONTRACT CER 26,000
R TRUST 08 CONTRACT CER] 20,000)
30,0001
25,0001
75,000
25,000
35,000
25,000
"7 28,600]
25.000]
O VERIRIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 50,000
_ TOM VERIFIER TRUSY 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 35,0001
FTON VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATERS 3.ﬁ
IITDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 50,060
I TON VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36, mc.wﬁ
M TOM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 55,000]
YO VERIEIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 0,000
TOM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 80,000
YoM VERIFIER TRUST U8 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 £0,0001
TDM VERIFIER TRUSY 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 B88,000]
YO VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRAGT CERTIECATE 96 70,0001
_ TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 38 100,000
10N VERTFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 106 000
w«dg VERIFIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 38 115,000
TR VERIEIER TRUST 08 CONTRACT CERTIFICATE 36 - 130,000)
:.O?a VERIFIER TRUST 08 noz._,_énﬂ. CERTIFICATE 35 150,000
ITERIVERIFIER TRUSY 0B CONTRACT CERTIFLATE 36 T256,000] 1,515,000
100,000 1 % 100,800
70,000
R TRUST OBRCONTRACT CEl 10,0001
RTRUST DRRCONT RACT. 10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
E5,000]
20,000
35,000
[[T5M VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 6% 75,000
5N VERIFIER TRUST 0BRCONTRACT CERTIFICATEOR. - T 25.000]
m YOM VERIFIER TRUST DBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 25,0001
70N VERIFIER TAUST DBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 25,000
w TOM VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 25,000
ITOMVERIFIER TRUST OSRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE B 75,000
[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 25,000
T5M VERIFIER TRUST DERCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 35,000
TOM VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 30,000
TR VERTFIER THUST UBRCONTRALT CERTIFICATE 0% 30,000
R TRUST DBRCONTRALT CERTIFICATE 9% A3 OO
R TRUST GARCONTRACT CERTIFIATE 0% g.cﬁ
£ TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% AD.D0Y]
ER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 5% 45, 000)
R TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 0% 45,000
ER TRUST OSRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 5% 0,600
ER THUST O8RCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 5% 50,000
ER TAUIST DBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 50,000
_ TOM VERIFIER TRUST DBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 50,000
[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST DSRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9% 50,000
50,000]

[ YOM VERIFIER TRUST GBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%
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SEC vy, MeGinn, Smith and Co,, Inc, et al,
Principal Owead o fnvestors
Par the Claims Database

Exhibit 3
35038

Lantrol No

investor's Last Mame

iﬁﬁo} First zaaa

mmD>m._.mU

Offering

O VERIEIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%

Principal Due to riwuwc« Oftering Total

TOM VERIFIER TRUST OSRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%

mmooo

[ITOM VERFIER TRUST DSRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%

55.500]

[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%

[ITON VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%

754 ooow
X,

[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%
£ R TRUST OBRCONTRACT CERTIFICATE 9%

1685000

_ TOM VERIF(ER TRUST 0810% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/33/11

*32 VERIFIER _.zrmwﬂ ow»o# Quzﬁgnq CERTIFICATES DUE H .ﬁ\ 11

ER ,.;cmﬂ 0310% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

YoM VERIFIER TRUST D910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

FTOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES OUE 12/31/11

ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

[[TDM WERIEIER TRUST 0210% CONTRACT CERTIEICATES DUE 12/31/11

| ._.OZ. VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

ER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/33/21

[[Tom VERIFIER TRUST D910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

[ TORM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

ITDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

FTOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIEICATES DUE 12/31/11

[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

[ TOM <mw§mz TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

ER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

ER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/33/11

[ TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0810 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE12/31 /11

| aﬁzw <mx ER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

TRUST.0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 13/31/11

ORI VERIFIER TRUST 0D10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 14/31/1]

HHTDM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/

70N VERIFIER TAUST 0B10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 42/3171

ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

[ TOM VERIFIER TRUSY 0910% CONTRACY CERTIFICATES DUE 13/33/11

[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES OUE 12/31/11

[ TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

RUST DI10% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 13/31/11

HTOM VERIFIER TRUST 0510% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

DR VERIEIER TRUST 09100 CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 1e/31/11

[ YOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES OUE12/31 /01

[l TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 13/31/11

TRUST0510% CONTRACT CERTIRICATES DUE 12/31/11

IYOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/

IYOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/1)

[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/

[ TON VERIFIER TRUST 09310% CONTRALT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/

HTDM VERIFIER TRUST D910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 13/31/11

I TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/11

ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIEICATES DUE1/21/11

[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/

[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT ES IV

[[TOM VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/

[[YORA VERIFIER TRUST 0910% CONTRACT CERTIFICATES DUE 12/31/;

1,173,088

[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9%

IYOM VERIFIER TRUST TICONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9%

[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 11ICONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9%
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SEC vi. MeGing, Smith and Co., nc., etal

Exhibit 3

Principal Owed to Investars 360f 38
Per the Calms Database
Control No . e Na - Offering Principal Dus to Investor Offering Total
e S AR S . . e TOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIRICATES 9% - i 9,540 o
TOM VERIFIER TRUST TICONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 9,540
DM VERIEIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% - 79,840
5,540
8530
9 540)
i ERTRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% “5,540)
ER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 3,540
ITOM VERIFIER TRUST J1CONTRACT CERTINICATES 9% RN
[[YOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% a”ﬁo_
YDRAVERIFICR TRUST LICONTRACT LERTIEICATES 0% 4,310
[IT0M VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 4,310
ITORIVERIFIER THUST TICONTRACT CERTIFICATES O% - ~38,080]
[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 15,080
IYOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRAGT CERTIFICATES 9% 19,080
TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 23,850
! 3 : R Nmag_
TOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 23,850)
HTOR VERIEIER TRUST LICONTRACT CERTIERATES 0% 25,850]
|ITDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 23,850
ITORAVERIFIER TRUST TICONTRALT CERTIFICATES 9% 30
[FYDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRALT CERTIFICATES 9% 26,235
[[TDM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% e
IYOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 38,159
I TOR VERIIER TRUST LICONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% : E,ﬁ
ITOM VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 47 599
[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST T1CONTRACT CERT(FICATER 0% .«%ﬁ
[ITOM VERIFIER TRUST L1CONTRACT CERTIFICATES 9% 66,779
TGN VERIFIER TRUST 11CONTRACT CERTIFICATES O 4769931 & 1,142,397
[[TDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% 10,000
ITOMM BENCHIARK THUST 09.08% 15 660}
[ITOMBM BENCHMARK TRUST 08 08% 15,000
[ITORIM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% - 20,000
HTOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 D3% 20,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST D9 08% 25,000
I TON4M BENCHMARK TRUST 09 08% 30,000
[[TERARA BENCHMARK, TRUST 05 08% x - 50,000] $ 180,000
[ITDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% 5.80_
[[TOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% ,584
[[YOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% 20,000
[ITOMBA BENCHMARK TRUST 08 10% 25000
[ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% 30,000
[[TOMM SENCHMARK TRUST 0910% 30,000
ITDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 08 10% 0,000
[I¥ONIM BERCHMARE TRUST 09 10% 0,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% 50,000
I TOMM BENCHMARK TROST 09 10% 50,500] i
[ TOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% 85.000] 5 200,000
TOMM HENCHIMARK TRUST 09 41% 110,000
I TOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 15,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 08 1% 18,0001
[TOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 15,000
[IYORIM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 35,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST D3 11% 25,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 25000
[IToMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 30600
HTOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 30,000
ITDMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% mwmmmm_
oMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 75,000
I TONMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 11% 145,000] 5 350,600
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 10% 10,0001
[ITONIM GENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 15,0001
[[TOMMBENCRMARK TRUST 09 12% -20,000)
[[YDMM BENCHMARY TRUST 08 12% 20,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUSTOR 1% 25000
_ TOMM BEMCHMARK TRUST 09 125 25,0004
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SEC ws. McGinn, Smith and o, nc, et al
Principal Owed to investors
Pet thie Claims Database

Exhibit 3
370f38

Cantral No
2377
FEVS)

2379

2380
2381
2382
2383
2384
i
2386
2387
2388
2389/
23901
39)
I
3393
2394
2398/
2356/
2387
2358
2399
2400/
2401
2402
2403
2404
2408
24086
2407
2408
2409
2410
2454
2412
2413
2413
2415
2418]
2417
2418
2418
2420
2421
2422
433
2424
2425
2426
371

2428

2428
2430
2431
2432
2433
2434
2435
2436
2437

2438

2438
2440
2441

_investor's First Nueme

REDACTED

2442

] Principal Due to Offering Total
FORM BERCHMARK TRUST 09 12% g : .
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 08 12%

ORI SENCHMARK TRUST B9 10% 30,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 50,000
TOMM BERCHMARK TRUST D9 12% 55,0001
[ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 60 060
[ITOM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 100,000]
[TOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 1% 100,000
[[TOMAM BENCHMARK TRUST 085 12% 160,000}
[ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 100,000}
[ITOMM BENCHMARKTRUST DS 2% 100,000
[[TOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 106,000
oMM BERCHMARK TRUST 08 1% §w8~ i
[ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 12% 150,000 § 1,210,060
ITOMM GENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% uana%_
JITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% 25,000}

[ TOMAt BENCHMARK TRUST 09 53¢ ,g“go*
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% 30,000
ITORIM RENCHIARE TRUST 09 9% 40,000
ITOMM BENCHMARK TRUST 09 5% 56,000

I TE R BENCHRARK TRUST D8 9% § 50,000
[ITOMS BENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% 50,000
TONVMBENCHMARK TRUST 09 9% 70,0001 S 350,000
[TDMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 5 000
[[TOMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 10,0001
[ITDMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% Sbooﬁ
ITOIN CABLE IR THUST 09 11% “10,000]
TOMMN CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 10,000
TOMM CABLE IR TRUBT 09 1% 16,000
[ITOMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 10,000
[TOMMCABLE TRYRUST 09 11% 16 600
[[TOMM CABLE 1R TRUST 09 11% 10,000
ITOMM CABLE IR TRUST OO 11% 10,000

[ TOMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 15 80_
[TOMM CABLE IR TRUSTO911% 15,000
[[TOMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 20,060
TORAM CABLE IR TRUSTOS 11% 30,000
[{TDMM CABLE 1R TRUST 09 11% 20,000

I TOMM CABLE JA TRUSTD9 11% - 20,000
[[TOMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 20,000

I TORMA CABLE JR TRUST 08 11% 70,000]
I TOMM CABLE 1R TRUSY 09 11% 25,000}
[[TOMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% ' 25,000
TOMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 25,000
TOMN CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 25,000
[[TORIM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 25,000;
FTOMM CABLEIRTRUSTOO 1% - um.§~ ’
ITOMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 25,000
TOMMCABLE IR TRUSTOS 118 30,0001
HYDMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 1% 30,000
HIOMM CABLE IRTRUSTO9 118 45,000
|| TOMM CABLE 1R TRUST 09 11% 45,000
[ITORM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% . 50,000
{TOMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 56,000
ITOMP CABLE 8 TRUST 09 11K, £6,600]
ITOMM CABLE JR TRUST 09 11% 50 000}
[ITDMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% m.ﬁ
[[TONM CABLE 1R TRUST 09 11% 75,000
YoM CABLE IR TRUST OO 1IN 100,000}
[ITDMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 135,000
[ITOMM CABLE IR TRUST 09 11% 150,000 § 1,305,000
[[TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 5% 5435
[ITOMM CABLE SR TRUST DI 9% - 7,793
ITORAM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% 7,793)
ITORM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% 7193
[ITOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 7 Ew_
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SEC vs. McGinn, Smith and Co., Inc., et al. Extibi 3
Principal Owed to invastors 18 0f 38
Per thi Claims Database

Control No nvestor's First Name

Principal Due to nve:

2443 e | TOIAM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9%

i TARd ITOMM CABLE S8 TRUST 09 9% 7,793
3445, [YOMM CABLE SRTRUST 09 5% - T B i ; 9,598
2446 [[TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% sﬁ
2347 [TOMM CABLE SR TRUST OO0 o . i Y798
2448 [TDMM CABLE SR THUST 08 9% 7 793]
2449 IIOMMCABLESRTRUSIDE % o o : : REALT
2450 ITOMM CABLE S8 TRUST 09 9% 7,793
2451 YORMM CABLE SRTRUSTO09% o o T R
2452 ITOMM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% 7,793
3453 ITOMM CABLE SRTRUSTO 9% 0 o oo e Rk TR AR
2454 {TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 7,793
pree [[TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 8% 0 . ST REACE
2456 ITOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 7,793]
7457 [YORM CABLE SR TRUST DS 9%~ = : i . ;.w@_
2458 I TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% 1,690

" Asg ITOMM CABLE SR TRUSTOS 8K . . o T : i 1,690]
2460 ITDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 15,587
2461 TOMM CARLE SR TRUSTOS 0% 8 e ) "% 15,587
2462 [[YDRM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 15,587
2463 oMM CRBLE SETRUSTO9O% -0 00 . - 19,483
2354 [/ TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 19,483
2465 MM CABLE SRIRUSTDRS®. o : T 15,83
2466/ IYOMM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% 19,483}
2467 [ITOMM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% ) i : - o 19,483
2468 [{TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% 19,483
2469 [ TOMIM CABLE SRTRUST D9 8% - © .o oo 18 483
2470 ITDMM CABLE SR TRUST 03 9% 15,483
2471 oM CABLESR TRUSTag a0 T 33380

3492 ITDMM CABLE SR TRUST 05 9% 27,276

Ve [IDMM CABLE SRIRUST DG 9~ o : T R TY D
2474 [ TORIM CABLE SR TRUST 09 8% 35,070]
2475 I TOMM CABLE SRTRUST 08 9% - e ; e 35,070
2476 [ TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 38 w%_
2477 ITORMCABCE SRYRUST D AR © 0 T R 38,966
2478 ITOMM CABLE SR TRUST 05 9% 38,566
3479 ITOMM CABLESR TRUST 08 9% - 38,966

480 [ITDMM CABLE SR TRUST 09 9% 38,9661

481 ORI CABLE SRTRUST OB 9%~ Lo ot o ’ : 54,553]

2482 I TOMM CABLE SR TRUST 08 99 72,498

483 ITOMM CABLE SRTRUSTOS 9% - . 0~ : e ST 833

2484 [ITOMM CABLE SR TRUSY 09 9% 77,933

485 [ITOMM CABLE SR TRUST 09'9% S . 17953
s TDMM CABLE SR TRUST 08 9% 116,899] 3 13073858
Grand Total T TR < 116605530 | 5 116,605,530




Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 1 of 22
Exhibit 4 page 1

7:07 PM First Advisory Income Notes, LLC
02123115 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis October 1, 2005 through April 20, 2010

Oct 1, '05 - Apr 20, 10

Income
_UnrizdGain
Alarm Revenue
Div Income
Interest Inc
Other Inc

Total Income

Expense

Bad Debt
Bank Charge
Interest Exp
Legal
Management Fee
Misc
Monitoring Expense
Office
Tax

Other

Tax - Other

Total Tax
Underwriting Fee

Total Expense

Net Income

-589,600.00
771.64
87,0158.53
4,086,392.23
302,968.03

3,887,547.43

9,409,826.27
7,263.69
2,652 568.92
78,499.80
1,030,933.30
149,268.50
6,178.18
270.86

375.90
150.00
52590
1 ,808,328,?_’9
15,443,665.22

-11,5646,117.79

Page 1



7:04 PM

02/2315
Accrual Basis

First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC

Profit & Loss
January 16, 2004 through April 20, 2010

Income

_Divinc

_Intinc
_RizdGain/Loss
_UnrlzdGain
Alarm Revenue
Contract Revenue
Div Income
Interest Inc

Other Inc
Partnership Loss-PSCP
PIK Interest

Total Income

Expense

_IntExp
Amortization
Bad Debt
Bank Charge
Due From FIIN
Insurance
Interest Exp
Legal Fees
Mgmt Fees
Misc
Monitoring Fees
Tax

Other

State

Total Tax

Uncategorized Expenses
Underwriting

Total Expense

Net Income

Jan 16, '04 - Apr 20, 10

593,278.98
29,727.95
-13,129.65
-298,8715.00
1,108,644 .85
3,080,850.88
127,023.09
3,047,108.91
545,332.22
-23,314.00
58,844.51

8,325,552.55

9,582.78
4,668,437 .50
3,889,225.63

17,122.68
30,000.00
0.00
6,626,305.74
219,359.18
1,343,477.80
156,011.93
557,985.14

104,615.23
4,314.35

108,929.58

20.00
1,781,084.96

19,307 542.92

-10,981,990.37

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 2 of 22

Exhibit 4 page 2

Page 1



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 3 of 22
Exhibit 4 page 3

7:03 PM First Independent income Notes, LLC
02/23115 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis September 15, 2003 through April 20, 2010

Sep 15,'03 - Apr 20, 10

Income
_Intinc
_UnrlzdGain
Alarm Revenue
Div Income
Interest Inc
Other inc
PIK Income

Total Income

Expense
amortization
Bad Debt
Bank Charge
Dividends
Interest Exp
Legal fees
Mgmt Fees
Misc
Menitoring Fees
Tax

Other
Tax - Other

Total Tax
undewriting fees

Total Expense

Net Income

42.08
-53,600.00
1,217,684.10
60,225.10
12,861,084.58
498 920.00
50,000.00

14,634,355.86

1,715,468.50
9,156,203.39
14,926.47
216718
7,606,200.01
212,048.08
1,471,117.84
177,651.18
159,826.92

12,385.69

125.00
1é,510.69
2,258,983.26
22,827 103.53

-8,192,747.67

Page 1



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 4 of 22
Exhibit 4 page 4
Profit and Loss Statement - Firstline Trust 07
5/19/2007 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2/23/2015 Page 1
5/19/2007-
Category . A4R02010
Oth_er Inc - -110.83
TOTAL INCOME -110.83
EXPENSES S R .
Advisory Fees 58,020.00
Bank Charge 637.30
Interest Exp 284.115.86
Misc o e, Y220777.78
TOTAL EXPENSES 465,550.94
OVERALL F&7aL~ " - AR EET7



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 5 of 22

Profit and Loss Statement - Firstline Senior Trust 07
5/16/2007 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2/23/2015

5/19/2007-

Category 4/20/2010
Interest Inc 125,812.37
Other Inc 88,737.61
TOTAL INCOME - 214,549.98
Bank Charge 10,152.28
Fees 154,500.00
interest Exp 39245522
Misc 1,876.97
TOTAL EXPENSES 7 558,984.47

OVERALL TOTAL - -344,434.49

Exhibit 4 page 5

Page 1



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 6 of 22
Exhibit 4 page 6
Profit and Loss Statement - Firstline Trust 07 Series B
10/19/2007 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2/23/2015 Page 1
10/19/2007-
Category 4/20/2010

INCOME B
Other Inc 687.48
TOTAL INCOME 687.48

EXPENSES . o
Bank Charge 369.63
Fees 45 000.00
Interest Exp 30,390.63
Underwriting 70,225.00
TOTAL EXPENSES 145,985.26



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 7 of 22

] ] ] . ) Exhibit 4 page 7
Profit and Loss Statement - Firstline Senior Trust 07 Series B
10/19/2007 through 4/20/2010 {Cash Basis)

212312015 Page 1
10/19/2007-
Category 4/20/2010

INCOME R
Other Inc -9.602.78
TOTAL INCOME -9,602.78

EXPENSES . ...
Bank Charge §,005.59
Interest Exp 8.867.45
underwriting 30,000.00
TOTAL EXPENSES ' | 44,963.04

OVERALL TOTAL ' ' .54,565.82



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 8 of 22
] Exhibit 4 page 8
Profit and Loss Statement - Fortress Trust 08
9/24/2008 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2/23/2015 Page 1
9/24/2008-
Calegory _ 4/?0/_2_010
INCOME ] B
Interest Inc 31,000.00
Other Inc 238,000.00
TOTAL INCOME 269,000.00
EXPENSES
Bank Charge 1,152.46
Interest Exp 73,652.12
Misc 10,000.00
Tax 25.00
Underwriting 71,400.00
TOTAL EXPENSES o 156,229.58

OVERALL TOTAL - 112,770.42



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 9 of 22
Exhibit 4 page 9

Profit and Loss Statement - Integrated Excellence Jr. Trust 08
5/30/2008 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2/23/2015 Page 1

5/30/2008-
Category 4/20/2010

INCOME o

Other Inc 2,458.27

TOTAL INCORE ™ i 3 Ags 27

Bank Charge 280.00

Interest Exp 2,458.27

Misc 220.01

TOTAL EXPENSES - 2,958.28



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 10 of 22
Exhibit 4 10
Profit and Loss Statement - Integrated Excellence Sr. Trust 08 Peee

5/30/2008 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2123/2015 Page 1
5/30/2008-
Category 4{20/2010
INCOME
Interest inc 253,709.89
Other Inc §,681.00
TOTAL INCOME ' 262,390.89
EXPENSES _
Amoriization 454 .86
Bank Charge 2011682
Consulting 85,000.00 -
Interest Exp 174,507.18
UW & Adviscry Fees 74,317.33
TOTAL EXPENSES ' 336,290.99

OVERALL TOTAL B -73,900.10



2/23/2015

INCOME
Commitment Fee Income

OVERALL TOTAL

Category

Div Income
Interest Inc
Other Inc
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSES

Advisory Fees
Bank Charge
Consuiting

Interest Exp

Legal Fees

Misc

Underwriting
TOTAL EXPENSES

4/22/2008-
4202010

177,574.00
78,640.07
1,020,829.16
212,000.00
1,489,043.23

217,500.00
£,323.79
130,000.00
1,323,220.14
237,633.89
12,370.68
139,058.00
2,064,106.50

-5756,063.27

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 11 of 22

Exhibit 4 page 11

Profit and Loss Statement - McGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corp
4/22/2008 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

Page 1



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 12 of 22
Exhibit 4 page 12

7:05 PM Third Albany Income Notes, LLC
02/23/15 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis November 1, 2004 through April 20, 2010

Income
_Divinc
_Intine
_RIzdGain/l.oss
_UnrlzdGain
Alarm Revenue
Collections Revenue
Div Income
Interest Inc
Other Inc
PSCP K-1 adj

Total Incoime

Gross Profit

Expense
_IntExp
Amortization Expense
Bad Debt
Bank Charge
interest Exp
Legal
Management Fee
Misc
Monitoring Expense
Uncategorized Expenses
Underwriting

Total Expense

Net Income

Nov 1, '04 - Apr 20, 10

1,754,353.06
362,463.94
-849,862.20
-370,785.08
279,100.15
206,554.50
437,388.52
6,783,302.49
155,100.33
17,772.61

8775,168.32

8,775,188.32

14,887.32
1,867,714.69
9572,512.29

18,476.50
7.887,518.40

30,708.77
2.068,680.05

-48,217.97

29,767.84

15.00

2,816,297.00

24,760,367.89

-15,985,179.57

Page 1



212312015

Profit and Loss Statement - TDM Cable Trust 06
11/13/2006 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

11/13/2006-
Category 4/20/2010
INCOME
interest Inc 353,684.31
Other Inc 22,494 88
Primevision Income 69,621.50
TOTAL INCOME 445,800.69
EXPENSES
Amortization 92,884.00
Bank Charge 3,569.88
Fees 67,620.00
Interest Exp 1,038,419.16
Legal 10,873.75
Management Fee 25,000.00
Misc 3,058.49
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,241,825.28
OVERALL TOTAL -796,024.59

Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-6 Filed 03/03/15 Page 13 of 22

Exhibit 4 page 13
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i . Exhibit 4 page 14
Profit and Loss Statement - TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07
716/2007 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2/23/2015 Page 1
7/16/2007-
Category 4/20/2010
interest inc 517,417.52
TOTAL INCOME 517,417.52
EXPENSES
Bank Charge 2,584 .55
Interest Exp 440,487 .51
Misc 552.43
Underwriting 395,900.0C
~TOTAL EXPENSES T . 836 524.49

OVERALL TOTAL -322,106.97
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7:32 PM TBM VERIFIER TRUST 07
02123115 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis February 23, 2007 through April 20, 2010

Feb 23, '07 - Apr 20, 10

Income
Other Income

Total Income

Expense
Auditing/L.egal
Bank Service Charges
Interest Expense
Miscellaneous Expense

Total Expense

Net income

8,800.0C
§,800.00

1,155.00
3,016.83
40,214.89
340.01
4472673

-35,826.73

Page 1
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7:58 PM TDM VERIFIERTRUST 07R
02/23/15 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis February 2, 2009 through April 20, 2010

Feb 2,09 - Apr 20, 10

Income 0.00
Expense

Bank Charge 875.50

Misc 42200

Underwriting Expense - 33,333.00

Total Expense 34‘63()‘_50_

Net Income -34,630.50

Page 1
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7:40 PM , TDM Verifier Trust 08
02/23115 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis December 17, 2007 through April 20, 2010

Dec 17, '07 - Apr 20, 10

Income
Other Inc 2,050.00
Total Income 2,050.00
Expense
Bank Charge 2,883.25
Fees 1,890.00
Interest Exp 310,134.10
Misc 93712
Underwriting Amortization 143,333.34
Total Expense 459,177.81
Net Income -457,127.81

Page 1
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7:47 PM TDM Verifier Trust 09
02/23/15 Profit & l.oss
Accrual Basis December 15, 2008 through Aprii 20, 2010

Dec 15, '08 - Apr 20, 10

Income 0.00
Expense
Bank Charge 810.27
Interest Exp 28,254.21
Misc 14G.00
Total Expense 29,204 .48

Net Income -29,204.48

Page 1
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8:10 PM TDM Verifier Trust 11
02/23115 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis September 3, 2009 through April 20, 2010

Sep 3,09 - Apr 20, 10

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
Bank Service Charges 748.90
Interest Expense - 23,665.72
Total Expense 24,414.62
Net Ordinary Income e 241462

Net Income -24,414.62

Page 19 of 22
Exhibit 4 page 19

Page 1
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8:06 PM TDMM Benchimark Trust 09
02/23/15 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis August 20, 2009 through April 20, 2010

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Other Income

Total Income

Expense
Bank Service Charges
Interest Expense
Legal
Underwriting

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest income

Total Other Income
Net Other Income

Net Income

Aug 20, ‘09 - Apr 20, 10

1,125.00

1,125.00

750.00
3,500.00
0.00
11,754.00

16,004.00

-14,879.00

1,502.18

1,502.18
1,602.18

-13,376.82

Page 1
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) Exhibit 4 page 21
Profit and Loss Statement - TDMM Cable Jr. Trust 09
1/19/2009 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

2/2312015 Page 1
1/19/2009-
Category 4/20/2010
EXPENSES B

Bank Charge 641.00
Cansulting 30,000.00
Interest Exp 0.00
Lega! 12,500.00
Misc 213.00
Underwriting 22,321.00
TOTAL EXPENSES - 65,675.00

OVERALL TOTAL -65,675.00
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. Exhibit 4 page 22
Profit and Loss Statement - TDMM Cable Sr. Trust 09
1/16/2009 through 4/20/2010 (Cash Basis)

212312015 Page 1
1/19/2009- )
Category 4/20/2010
Bank Charge 1,780.64
Interest Exp 906.00
Misc 9.00
Underwriting 17,153.00
TOTAL EXPENSES - 19,848.64

OVERALL TOTAL . e 6



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-7 Filed 03/03/15 Page 1 of 5

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, :
V. . 10 Civ. 457 (GLS/CFH)

MCcGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,,
et al.,

Defendants.

FINAL CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANTS
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES; LLC;
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC;

FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC; AND

THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC

WHEREAS, the Securities and Exchange Commission having filed a Complaint on
April 20, 2010 (Dkt. 1), an Amended Complaint on August 3, 2010 (Dkt. 100), and a Second
Amended Complaint on June 8, 2011 (Dkt. 334), against, among others, defendants First
Advisory Income Notes; LLC; First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC; First Independent Income
Notes, LLC; and Third Albany Income Notes, LLC (collectively, the “Four Funds” or
“Defendants™); Timothy M. McGinn (“McGinn”); David L. Smith (“Smith”); McGinn, Smith &
Co., Inc. (“MS & Co.”); McGinn, Smith Advisors, LLC (“MS Advisors™); and McGinn Smith
Capital Holdings Corp. (“MS Holdings™);

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2010, the Court having entered an Order to Show Cause,
Temporary Restraining Order and Order Freezing Assets, and Order Freezing Assets and
Granting Other Relief, which appointed William J. Brown, Esqg., as Receiver (the “Receiver”)

over the Four Funds, MS & Co., MS Holdings; and MS Advisors, among other entities, and the
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Court, having entered a Preliminary Injunction Order on July 22, 2010 (Dkt. 96);

WHEREAS, the Court, in a Memorandum-Decision and Order dated February 17, 2015
(Dkt. 807), having granted the SEC’s motion for summary judgment as to the First, Second,
Third, Fourth and Sixth (except as to the Four Funds) Claims for Relief, but having reserved
decision as to the Fifth Claim for Relief against the Four Funds and the Sixth Claim for Relief as
it pertains to the Four Funds;

WHEREAS, the Four Funds, having acknowledged service of the summons and
Complaint, and the Receiver, who has the authority to enter into this Final Consent Judgment as
to Defendants First Advisory Income Notes; LLC; First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC; First
Independent Income Notes, LLC; and Third Albany Income Notes, LLC (*Final Judgment”) and
bind the Four Funds, having executed the annexed Consent of Defendants First Advisory Income
Notes; LLC; First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC; First Independent Income Notes, LLC; and
Third Albany Income Notes, LLC (the “Consent”), annexed hereto and incorporated herein, in
which the Four Funds waive the entry of findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Rule
52 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and, without admitting or denying the allegations
contained in the Commission's Second Amended Complaint (except as to jurisdiction, which are
admitted), and waive any right of appeal from this Final Judgment;

NOW, THEREFORE:

l.

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Defendants and
Defendants’ agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and all persons in active concert or
participation with them who receive actual notice of this Final Judgment by personal service or
otherwise are permanently restrained and enjoined from violating, directly or indirectly, violating

2
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Section 7(a) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the “Investment Company Act”) [15
U.S.C. § 80a-7(a)], by:

(a) offering for sale, selling, or delivering after sale, by the use of the mails or any means
or instrumentality of interstate commerce, any security or any interest in a security, whether the
issuer of such security is Defendants or another person; or offering for sale, selling, or delivering
after sale any such security or interest, having reason to believe that such security or interest will
be made the subject of a public offering by use of the mails or any means or instrumentality of
interstate commerce; or

(b) purchasing, redeeming, retiring, or otherwise acquiring or attempting to acquire, by
use of the mails or any means or instrumentality of interstate commerce, any security or any
interest in a security, whether the issuer of such security is Defendants or another person; or

(c) controlling any investment company which does any of the acts enumerated in
paragraphs (a) and (b) above; or

(d) engaging in any business in interstate commerce, unless Defendants are registered

under section 8 of the Investment Company Act [15 U.S.C. § 80a-8].

1.

IT ISHEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
Defendants and Defendants’ agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and all persons in active
concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of this Final Judgment by personal
service or otherwise are permanently restrained and enjoined from violating Section 5(a) and (c)
of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. 88 77e(a) & ()] by, directly or indirectly, in the absence of any

applicable exemption:
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(@) Unless a registration statement is in effect as to a security, making use of any means
or instruments of transportation or communication in interstate commerce or of the mails to sell
such security through the use or medium of any prospectus or otherwise; or

(b) Unless a registration statement is in effect as to a security, carrying or causing to be
carried through the mails or in interstate commerce, by any means or instruments of
transportation, any such security for the purpose of sale or for delivery after sale; or

(c) Making use of any means or instruments of transportation or communication in
interstate commerce or of the mails to offer to sell or offer to buy through the use or medium of
any prospectus or otherwise any security, unless a registration statement has been filed with the
Commission as to such security, or while the registration statement is the subject of a refusal
order or stop order or (prior to the effective date of the registration statement) any public
proceeding or examination under Section 8 of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. 8 77h].

1.

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Consent is
incorporated herein with the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein, and that
Defendants shall comply with all of the undertakings and agreements set forth therein.

V.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that this Court shall

retain jurisdiction of this matter for the purposes of enforcing the terms of this Final Judgment.

Dated: :

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, :
V. . 10 Civ. 457 (GLS/CFH)

MCcGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,,
et al.,

Defendants.

CONSENT OF DEFENDANTS
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES; LLC;
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC;
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC; AND
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC

1. William J. Brown, Esq., as Receiver of Defendants First Advisory Income Notes;
LLC; First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC; First Independent Income Notes, LLC; and Third
Albany Income Notes, LLC (the Four Funds), among other entities, having read and
understood the terms of the annexed Final Consent Judgment To Defendants First Advisory
Income Notes; LLC; First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC; First Independent Income Notes, LLC;
and Third Albany Income Notes, LLC (“Final Judgment”), appears and admits the jurisdiction of
this Court over the Four Funds and over the subject matter of this action, waives the entry of
findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Rule 52 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure and, without admitting or denying the allegations contained in the Second Amended
Complaint of Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission”), except as to
jurisdiction, which are admitted, hereby consents to the entry, without further notice, of the Final

Judgment in the form annexed hereto and incorporated by reference herein.
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2. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, agrees that this Consent of Defendants
First Advisory Income Notes; LLC; First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC; First Independent
Income Notes, LLC; and Third Albany Income Notes, LLC shall be incorporated by reference in
and made part of the annexed Final Judgment with the same force and effect as if fully set forth
therein.

3. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, waives the right, if any, to appeal
from the Final Judgment.

4, The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, enters into this Consent voluntarily
and represents that no threats, offers, promises, or inducements of any kind have been made by
the Commission or any member, officer, employee, agent, or representative of the Commission
to induce the Four Funds to enter into this Consent.

5. Consistent with 17 C.F.R. 8 202.5(f), this Consent resolves only the claims
asserted against the Four Funds in this civil proceeding. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four
Funds, acknowledges that no promise or representation has been made by the Commission or
any member, officer, employee, agent, or representative of the Commission with regard to any
criminal liability that may have arisen or may arise from the facts underlying this action or
immunity from any such criminal liability. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, waives
any claim of Double Jeopardy based upon the settlement of this proceeding, including the
imposition of any remedy or civil penalty herein. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds,
further acknowledges that the Court's entry of a permanent injunction may have collateral
consequences under federal or state law and the rules and regulations of self-regulatory
organizations, licensing boards, and other regulatory organizations. Such collateral
consequences include, but are not limited to, a statutory disqualification with respect to

2
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membership or participation in, or association with a member of, a self-regulatory organization.
This statutory disqualification has consequences that are separate from any sanction imposed in
an administrative proceeding. In addition, in any disciplinary proceeding before the Commission
based on the entry of the injunction in this action, the Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds,
understands that he (as Receiver) shall not be permitted to contest the factual allegations of the
complaint in this action.

6. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, understands and agrees to comply
with the Commission's policy “not to permit a defendant or respondent to consent to a judgment
or order that imposes a sanction while denying the allegations in the complaint or order for
proceedings.” 17 C.F.R. 8 202.5(e). In compliance with this policy, the Receiver, on behalf of
the Four Funds, agrees: (i) not to take any action or to make or permit to be made any public
statement denying, directly or indirectly, any allegation in the Complaint or creating the
impression that the Complaint is without factual basis; and (ii) that upon the filing of this
Consent, the Four Funds hereby withdraw any papers filed in this action to the extent that they
deny any allegation in the Complaint. If the Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, breaches this
agreement, the Commission may petition the Court to vacate the Final Judgment and restore this
action to its active docket. Nothing in this paragraph affects the Four Funds’: (i) testimonial
obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings
in which the Commission is not a party.

7. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, waives any rights under the Equal
Access to Justice Act, the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996, or any
other provision of law to pursue reimbursement of attorney's fees or other fees, expenses, or
costs expended by the Four Funds to defend against this action. For these purposes, the Four

3
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Funds agree that they are not prevailing parties in this action since the parties have reached a
good faith settlement.

8. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, will not oppose the enforcement of the
Final Judgment on the ground, if any exists, that it fails to comply with Rule 65(d) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, and hereby waives any objection based thereon.

0. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, waives service of the Final Judgment
and agrees that entry of the Final Judgment by the Court and filing with the Clerk of the Court
will constitute notice to the Four Funds of its terms and conditions. The Receiver, on behalf of
the Four Funds, further agrees to provide the Commission's counsel in this action within thirty
days after the Final Judgment is filed with the Clerk of the Court, with an affidavit or declaration
stating that the Four Funds have received and read a copy of the Final Judgment.

10. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, agrees that this Court shall retain
jurisdiction over this matter for the purpose of enforcing the terms of the Final Judgment.

11. The Receiver, on behalf of the Four Funds, agrees that the Commission may

present the annexed Final Judgment to the Court for signature and entry without further notice.

William J. Brown, Esq.
As the Court-appointed Receiver for the Four Funds

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS.:
COUNTY OF ERIE )

On this day of , 2015, before me personally appeared William J.
Brown, in his capacity as Receiver, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing
Consent of Defendants First Advisory Income Notes; LLC; First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC;

4
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First Independent Income Notes, LLC; and Third Albany Income Notes, LLC

Notary Public
Commission expires:

SO ORDERED:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

Dated:
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Offering

First Independent Income Notes, LLC
First Excelsior Income Notes, LLC
Third Albany Income Notes, LLC
First Advisory Income Notes, LLC
TDM Cable Trust 06

TDM Verifier Trust 07

Firstline Trust 07

Firstline Senior Trust 07

TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07
Firstline Senior Trust 07 Series B
Firstline Trust 07 Series B

TDM Verifier Trust 08

Integrated Excellence Sr. Trust 08
Integrated Excellence Jr. Trust 08
Fortress Trust 08

TDM Verifier Trust 09

TDMM Cable Sr. Trust 09

TDMM Cable Jr. Trust 09

TDM Verifier Trust 07R

TDM Verifier Trust 08R

TDMM Benchmark Trust 09

TDM Verifier Trust 11

McGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corp.

Total All Offerings
Less: Preferential Payments

Agrees to Brown Exhibit 1

Summary é'# mjeupgtmgnqgteres

Offering Date

9/15/2003
1/16/2004
11/1/2004
10/1/2005
11/13/2006
2/23/2007
5/19/2007
5/19/2007
7/16/2007
10/19/2007
10/19/2007
12/17/2007
5/30/2008
5/30/2008
9/24/2008
12/15/2008
1/19/2009
1/19/2009
2/2/2009
7/6/2009
8/20/2009
9/3/2009
4/22/2008

PJ Interest Start

1/1/2006
1/1/2007
1/1/2008
1/1/2008
11/16/2008
8/27/2007
7/10/2007
1/7/2008
12/6/2007
2/5/2008
12/11/2007
5/15/2008
7/30/2008
9/29/2008
11/5/2008
12/30/2009
6/23/2009
7/30/2009
12/31/2009
8/31/2009
11/18/2009

9/10/2009
11/26/2008

-10 Filed 03/03/15 Page 1 of 24
Palen Exhibit 1 page 1

Disgorgement
Amount Brown

Exhibit 1 PJ Interest
S 9,641,647 $ 2,927,196
12,725,386 2,674,897
21,170,717 2,498,977
13,307,211 1,570,774
2,546,581 149,706
599,785 88,818
1,391,909 216,906
426,018 47,511
2,912,637 343,806
1,100,221 115,995
1,449,616 171,112
1,704,866 150,175
258,334 20,210
440,778 30,555
2,363,467 138,941
1,144,833 11,448
1,207,049 36,609
1,305,000 35,057
1,670,000 16,700
1,685,000 39,426
2,596,500 34,517
1,118,731 22,425
5,551,780 326,372
S 88,318,067
(884,848)
$ 87,433,219 $ 11,668,132

Reference
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

FIIN Prejudgment Interest

Quarter Range

Annual Rate

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Period Rate

Quarter Interest

Principal+Interest

Violation Amount

01/01/2006-03/31/2006
04/01/2006-06/30/2006
07/01/2006-09/30/2006
10/01/2006-12/31/2006
01/01/2007-03/31/2007
04/01/2007-06/30/2007
07/01/2007-09/30/2007
10/01/2007-12/31/2007
01/01/2008-03/31/2008
04/01/2008-06/30/2008
07/01/2008-09/30/2008
10/01/2008-12/31/2008
01/01/2009-03/31/2009
04/01/2009-06/30/2009
07/01/2009-09/30/2009
10/01/2009-12/31/2009
01/01/2010-03/31/2010

7%
7%
8%
&%
8%
8%
&%
&%
7%
6%
5%
6%
5%
4%
4%
4%
4%

1.73%
1.75%
2.02%
2.02%
1.97%
1.99%
2.02%
2.02%
1.74%
1.49%
1.26%
1.51%
1.23%
1%

1.01%
1.01%
0.99%

$166,417.47
$171,170.88
$201,225.13
$205,282.71
$204,869.45
$211,231.95
$217,812.54
$222,204.59
$195,657.54
$170,625.29
$145,894.71
$177,274.03
$147,098.38
$120,453.20
$122,991.30
$124,231.32
$122,755.93

$9,641,647.00

$9,808,064.47

$9,979,235.35
$10,180,460.48
$10,385,743.19
$10,590,612.64
$10,801,844.59
$11,019,657.13
$11,241,861.72
$11,437,519.26
$11,608,144.55
$11,754,039.26
$11,931,313.29
$12,078,411.67
$12,198,864.87
$12,321,856.17
$12,446,087.49
$12,568,843.42

Prejudgment Violation Range

01/01/2006-03/31/2010

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

Quarter Interest Total
$2,927,196.42

Prejudgment Total
$12,568,843.42

3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

FEIN Prejudgment Interest

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $12,725,386.00
01/01/2007-03/31/2007 8% 1.97% $251,021.31 $12,976,407.31
04/01/2007-06/30/2007 8% 1.99% $258,817.11 $13,235,224.42
07/01/2007-09/30/2007 8% 2.02% $266,880.14 $13,502,104.56
10/01/2007-12/31/2007 8% 2.02% $272,261.62 $13,774,366.18
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $239,734.19 $14,014,100.37
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $209,062.81 $14,223,163.18
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $178,761.07 $14,401,924.25
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $217,209.35 $14,619,133.60
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $180,235.89 $14,799,369.49
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $147,588.23 $14,946,957.72
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $150,698.09 $15,097,655.81
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $152,217.46 $15,249,873.27
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $150,409.71 $15,400,282.98
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
01/01/2007-03/31/2010 $2,674,896.98 $15,400,282.98
http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TAIN Prejudgment Interest

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $21,170,717.00
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $368,463.03 $21,539,180.03
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $321,322.19 $21,860,502.22
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $274,749.48 $22,135,251.70
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $333,843.14 $22,469,094.84
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $277,016.24 $22,746,111.08
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $226,837.93 $22,972,949.01
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $231,617.68 $23,204,566.69
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $233,952.89 $23,438,519.58
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $231,174.44 $23,669,694.02
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
01/01/2008-03/31/2010 $2,498,977.02 $23,669,694.02

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

FAIN Prejudgment Interest

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $13,307,211.00
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $231,603.65 $13,538,814.65
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $201,972.48 $13,740,787.13
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $172,698.42 $13,913,485.55
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $209,842.73 $14,123,328.28
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $174,123.23 $14,297,451.51
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $142,582.80 $14,440,034.31
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $145,587.20 $14,585,621.51
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $147,055.03 $14,732,676.54
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $145,308.59 $14,877,985.13
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
01/01/2008-03/31/2010 $1,570,774.13 $14,877,985.13

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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Palen Exhibit 1 page 6

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDM Cable Trust 06

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $2,546,581.00
12/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 0.51% $12,941.64 $2,559,522.64
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $31,555.76 $2,591,078.40
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $25,839.80 $2,616,918.20
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $26,384.27 $2,643,302.47
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $26,650.28 $2,669,952.75
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $26,333.78 $2,696,286.53
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
12/01/2008-03/31/2010 $149,705.53 $2,696,286.53

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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Division of Enforcement

TDM Verifier Trust 07

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest

Palen Exhibit 1 page 7

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Prejudgment Interest Report

Principal+Interest

Violation Amount

$599,785.00

09/01/2007-09/30/2007 8% 0.66% $3,943.79 $603,728.79
10/01/2007-12/31/2007 8% 2.02% $12,173.82 $615,902.61
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $10,719.40 $626,622.01
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $9,347.97 $635,969.98
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $7,993.07 $643,963.05
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $9,712.23 $653,675.28
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $8,059.01 $661,734.29
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $6,599.21 $668,333.50
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $6,738.27 $675,071.77
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $6,806.20 $681,877.97
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $6,725.37 $688,603.34
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
09/01/2007-03/31/2010 $88,818.34 $688,603.34
http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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Division of Enforcement

Palen Exhibit 1 page 8

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Prejudgment Interest Report

Firstline Trust 07

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest

Principal+Interest

Violation Amount

$1,391,909.00

08/01/2007-09/30/2007 8% 1.34% $18,609.63 $1,410,518.63
10/01/2007-12/31/2007 8% 2.02% $28,442.24 $1,438,960.87
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $25,044.21 $1,464,005.08
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $21,840.08 $1,485,845.16
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $18,674.56 $1,504,519.72
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $22,691.12 $1,527,210.84
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $18,828.63 $1,546,039.47
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $15,418.04 $1,561,457.51
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $15,742.91 $1,577,200.42
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $15,901.64 $1,593,102.06
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $15,712.79 $1,608,814.85
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
08/01/2007-03/31/2010 $216,905.85 $1,608,814.85

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

3/3/2015
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Palen Exhibit 1 page 9

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Firstline Senior Trust 07

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $426,018.00
02/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.15% $4,888.73 $430,906.73
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $6,428.28 $437,335.01
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $5,496.56 $442,831.57
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $6,678.77 $449,510.34
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $5,541.91 $455,052.25
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $4,538.06 $459,590.31
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $4,633.68 $464,223.99
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $4,680.40 $468,904.39
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $4,624.81 $473,529.20
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
02/01/2008-03/31/2010 $47,511.20 $473,529.20
http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $2,912,637.00
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $50,692.62 $2,963,329.62
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $44,207.05 $3,007,536.67
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $37,799.64 $3,045,336.31
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $45,929.66 $3,091,265.97
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $38,111.50 $3,129,377.47
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $31,208.04 $3,160,585.51
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $31,865.63 $3,192,451.14
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $32,186.90 $3,224,638.04
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $31,804.65 $3,256,442.69
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
01/01/2008-03/31/2010 $343,805.69 $3,256,442.69

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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Palen Exhibit 1 page 11

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Firstline Senior Trust 07 Series B

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,100,221.00
03/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 0.59% $6,523.17 $1,106,744.17
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $16,510.45 $1,123,254.62
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $14,117.41 $1,137,372.03
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $17,153.81 $1,154,525.84
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $14,233.88 $1,168,759.72
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $11,655.58 $1,180,415.30
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $11,901.17 $1,192,316.47
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $12,021.16 $1,204,337.63
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $11,878.40 $1,216,216.03

Prejudgment Violation Range
03/01/2008-03/31/2010

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

Quarter Interest Total
$115,995.03

Prejudgment Total
$1,216,216.03

3/3/2015
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Fistline Trust 07 Series B

Division of Enforcement

Palen Exhibit 1 page 12

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Prejudgment Interest Report

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,449,616.00
01/01/2008-03/31/2008 7% 1.74% $25,229.66 $1,474,845.66
04/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 1.49% $22,001.80 $1,496,847.46
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $18,812.84 $1,515,660.30
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $22,859.14 $1,538,519.44
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $18,968.05 $1,557,487.49
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $15,532.20 $1,573,019.69
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $15,859.49 $1,588,879.18
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $16,019.38 $1,604,898.56
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $15,829.14 $1,620,727.70

Prejudgment Violation Range
01/01/2008-03/31/2010

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

Quarter Interest Total
$171,111.70

Prejudgment Total
$1,620,727.70

3/3/2015
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Palen Exhibit 1 page 13

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDM Verifier Trust 08

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,704,866.00
06/01/2008-06/30/2008 6% 0.49% $8,384.59 $1,713,250.59
07/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 1.26% $21,532.66 $1,734,783.25
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $26,163.94 $1,760,947.19
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $21,710.31 $1,782,657.50
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $17,777.74 $1,800,435.24
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $18,152.33 $1,818,587.57
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $18,335.35 $1,836,922.92
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $18,117.60 $1,855,040.52

Prejudgment Violation Range
06/01/2008-03/31/2010

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

Quarter Interest Total
$150,174.52

Prejudgment Total
$1,855,040.52

3/3/2015
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Palen Exhibit 1 page 14

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Integrated Excellence Sr. Trust 08

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $258,334.00
08/01/2008-09/30/2008 5% 0.83% $2,152.78 $260,486.78
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $3,928.65 $264,415.43
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $3,259.92 $267,675.35
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $2,669.42 $270,344.77
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $2,725.67 $273,070.44
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $2,753.15 $275,823.59
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $2,720.45 $278,544.04
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
08/01/2008-03/31/2010 $20,210.04 $278,544.04
http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Integrated Excellence Jr. Trust 08

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $440,778.00
10/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 1.51% $6,647.80 $447,425.80
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $5,516.21 $452,942.01
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $4,517.01 $457,459.02
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $4,612.19 $462,071.21
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $4,658.69 $466,729.90
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $4,603.36 $471,333.26
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
10/01/2008-03/31/2010 $30,555.26 $471,333.26

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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Fortress Trust 08

Palen Exhibit 1 page 16

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $2,363,467.00
12/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 0.51% $12,011.06 $2,375,478.06
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $29,286.72 $2,404,764.78
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $23,981.76 $2,428,746.54
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $24,487.09 $2,453,233.63
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $24,733.97 $2,477,967.60
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $24,440.23 $2,502,407.83

Prejudgment Violation Range
12/01/2008-03/31/2010

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

Quarter Interest Total
$138,940.83

Prejudgment Total
$2,502,407.83

3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDM Verifier Trust 09

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,144,833.00
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 1% $11,448.33 $1,156,281.33
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 $11,448.33 $1,156,281.33

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDMM Cable Sr. Trust 09

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,207,049.00
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $12,169.70 $1,219,218.70
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $12,292.40 $1,231,511.10
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $12,146.41 $1,243,657.51
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
07/01/2009-03/31/2010 $36,608.51 $1,243,657.51

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDMM Cable Jr. Trust 09

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,305,000.00
08/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 0.67% $8,723.84 $1,313,723.84
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $13,245.22 $1,326,969.06
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $13,087.91 $1,340,056.97
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
08/01/2009-03/31/2010 $35,056.97 $1,340,056.97

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDM Verifier Trust 07R

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,670,000.00
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 1% $16,700.00 $1,686,700.00
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 $16,700.00 $1,686,700.00

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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Division of Enforcement

Palen Exhibit 1 page 21

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDM Verifier Trust 08R

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,685,000.00
09/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 0.33% $5,539.73 $1,690,539.73
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $17,044.35 $1,707,584.08
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $16,841.93 $1,724,426.01

Prejudgment Violation Range
09/01/2009-03/31/2010

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

Quarter Interest Total
$39,426.01

Prejudgment Total
$1,724,426.01

3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDMM Benchmark Trust 09

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $2,596,500.00
12/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 0.34% $8,820.99 $2,605,320.99
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $25,696.32 $2,631,017.31
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
12/01/2009-03/31/2010 $34,517.31 $2,631,017.31

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

TDM Verifier Trust 11

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $1,118,731.00
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $11,279.26 $1,130,010.26
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $11,145.31 $1,141,155.57
Prejudgment Violation Range Quarter Interest Total Prejudgment Total
10/01/2009-03/31/2010 $22,424.57 $1,141,155.57

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html 3/3/2015
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Palen Exhibit 1 page 24

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

Division of Enforcement

Prejudgment Interest Report

McGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corp

Quarter Range Annual Rate Period Rate Quarter Interest Principal+Interest
Violation Amount $5,551,780.00
12/01/2008-12/31/2008 6% 0.51% $28,213.96 $5,579,993.96
01/01/2009-03/31/2009 5% 1.23% $68,794.45 $5,648,788.41
04/01/2009-06/30/2009 4% 1% $56,333.12 $5,705,121.53
07/01/2009-09/30/2009 4% 1.01% $57,520.13 $5,762,641.66
10/01/2009-12/31/2009 4% 1.01% $58,100.06 $5,820,741.72
01/01/2010-03/31/2010 4% 0.99% $57,410.06 $5,878,151.78

Prejudgment Violation Range

12/01/2008-03/31/2010

http://enforcenet/PJIC%20Web/Data Entry.html

Quarter Interest Total
$326,371.78

Prejudgment Total
$5,878,151.78

3/3/2015



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 809-11 Filed 03/03/15 Page 1 of 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, :
V. . 10 Civ. 457 (GLS/CFH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,, et al.,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, David Stoelting, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8 1746, certify that on March 3, 2014,
| filed on the Court’s ECF system the following documents:

¢ Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law in Support of its: (1) Request for Disgorgement and
Prejudgment Interest; and (2) Request For Permission for Receiver to Sign Consent
Regarding the Fifth and Sixth Claims For Relief;

e Declaration of William J. Brown dated March 2, 2015 and exhibits attached thereto; and

e Declaration of Kerri L. Palen dated March 3, 2015 and exhibits attached thereto;

and sent by electronic mail a copy of the above-referenced document to:

Nancy McGinn
nemcginn@yahoo.com
Pro Se

Dated: March 3, 2015
New York, New York

s/David Stoelting
Attorney Bar Number: 516163
Attorney for Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission
3 World Financial Center, Room 400
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: (212) 336-0174
Fax: (212) 336-1324
E-mail: stoeltingd@sec.gov


mailto:nemcginn@yahoo.com
mailto:stoeltingd@sec.gov
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